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Meet The Coaches

Head Coach Andy Ma

First Season @ Beijing Sports University ‘85 ¢ Ohio State ‘91

Andy Ma has large shoes to fill
as he enters his first season as the

assistant coach at Ohio State University from 1989-91,
helping the Buckeyes win the Men’s and Women'’s Big

head coach of men’s and women’s
fencing. Ma replaces David
Micahnik, who finished his Hall
of Fame career after the 2008-09 season with multiple
NCAA individual champions and 22 Ivy League titles.

Ma brings his own level of success to Penn after
spending the last 15 years as President and Head
Fencing Coach at the Fencing Academy of South Jersey
in Cherry Hill. During Ma’s tenure, the program has
trained eight US National Fencing Team members, five
in saber, three in foil, six national champions and one
world champion. Seven of his South Jersey fencers have
competed at the University of Pennsylvania, and 20
have gone on to Ivy League fencing programs.

Since 1997, Ma has also produced more than 200

Ten titles in 1990-91, and from 1985-88 he was fencing
coach at the Beijing (China) Sports University where he
helped develop China’s junior national saber champion
who later competed at the 1992 Olympic Games in
Barcelona, Spain.

As a competitor, Ma was a two-time National Saber
champion of the Chinese Fencing Association (1985,
1988) and a two-time Chinese Intercollegiate Saber
champion (1983, 1985). He also won Ohio’s saber title
during his stint at OSU.

Ma holds B.A. degrees in Fencing and Physical
Education from the Beijing (China) Sports University,
as well as an Educational Psychology degree from
the Beijing (China) Teachers University. He also has a
master’s in Sports Psychology from Ohio State.

medalists in United States Fencing Association

(USFA) national and NAC competitions, World Cup

competitions, and World Championships.
Internationally, Ma coached the United States Cadet

Saber team from 2003 to 2008, and in both 2005 and 2008

he was selected Coach
of the Year by the U.S.
Olympic Committee.
President of the USFA’s
South Jersey Division,
he is a certified USFA
fencing director and
earned the highest
competitive rating of “A”
by the USFA in Saber in
1992.

In addition to his work
at the Fencing Academy,
Ma served two stints
as Micahnik’s assistant
coach at Penn, the first
from 1994-96, and the
second from 2005-06.

During his first stint,
Penn won the Ivy
League Women’s Team
Championship twice,
in 1994 and 1995, as he
trained a first-team men’s
saber All-America and a
second-team men’s foil
All-America.

Ma was also an

The Ma File

Experience (Assistant Coach)
3 Seasons (Penn)
2 Seasons (Ohio St.)

Men’s & Women’s Record at Penn
First Season

Memberships
President of USFA South Jersey

Honors & Accolades
Coach - U.S. Cadet Saber team 2003-2008
U.S. Olympic Committee Coach of the Year (2005, 2008)
Two-time National Saber Champion of
Chinese Fencing Association (1985, 1988)
Two-time Chinese Intercollegiate Saber Champion
(1983, 1985)

Education
Beijing (China) Sports University ‘85
Beijing (China) Teachers University ‘88
Ohio State ‘91



Tosif
Viteskiy

Assistant Coach
12th Season
Kiev St. University

Ben
Wieder

Volunteer Assistant Coach
1st Season
Penn C’ 09

losif Vitebskiy enters his 12th season as the assistant
coach of the University of Pennsylvania fencing
program, following one of the most successful seasons
in school history. In addition to catpuring the Ivy
League men’s title Vitebskiy coached four different
players to All-America honors and had eight participate
in the national championships.

In 2007-08, he worked with Penn’s four All-Americans,
including extensive work with Ron Berkowsky, Penn'’s
first-ever four-time All-America.

Vitebskiy helped the 2003-04 women’s squad claim its
10th Ivy title in program history and finish the season
ranked fourth by the USFCA. Under Micahnik’s and
Vitebskiy’s tutelage, the Quakers’ women’s team also
made history at the Intercollegiate Fencing Association
(IFA) championships at the end of February, claiming its
first-ever IFA title in 2004.

His vast knowledge and experience made an
immediate impact in 1998-99, as he helped guide the
men’s team to its first Ivy League title since 1983, while
the men’s and women’s teams combined for a seventh-
place finish at the NCAA Championships.

Prior to his appointment at Penn, Vitebskiy served for
10 years (1988-1998) as the director of the school for high
sport achievements at the State University of Ukraine.
Before that, he was head coach of the Ukraine Republic
National Team for 13 years, where he guided five epee
fencers to national and Olympic championships.

A graduate of the Kiev State University with a degree
in physical culture and sport, Vitebskiy was a member
of both the Soviet Union and Ukraine national teams. A
19-time national championship medalist—10 gold, six
silver and three bronze medals— Vitebskiy was a three-
time winner of both the Soviet Union and the Europe
Cup tournaments.

He is a former member of the USSR team that won
three consecutive World Championships (1967-69) and
earned a silver medal at the 1968 Olympic Games. In
the summer of 1999, Vitebskiy won the gold medal
in the Veteran 60 Men’s Epee at the Summer National
Championships in Charlotte, N.C.

Vitebskiy and his wife, Emma reside in the northeast
section of Philadelphia. They have two sons, Dmitriy
and Alex.

Former All-America Ben Wieder enters his first season
as a member of the Penn coaching staff.

Wieder enters the coaching realm following an
impressive four-year career with the Red and Blue.

Last season, Wieder served as captain for a Penn

squad which went a perfect 17-0 in the regular

season, culminating in the school’s first Ivy League
championship since 2003. The Quakers also won the IFA
team championship, as well as the IFA three weapon
title, IFA sabre title, IFA Epee title and Penn’s first ever
combined six weapon title.

An All-America honoree in 2009, Wieder is also a
three-time NCAA Championships qualifier, and three-
time Academic All-Ivy. He graduated Magna Cum
Laude from Penn in 2009 with a B.A. in Physics and
Astronomy and is currently working as a researcher in
the physics department at Penn.
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2009-10 Rosters
Men’s Roster

Name Weapon Year Hometown

Douglas Abelow Sabre Jr. Dover, Mass.

Benjamin Bell Sabre Jr.  Woodbridge, Conn.

Jonathan Berkowsky*  Sabre Sr. Sicklerville, N.]J.

Andrew Bielen Sabre Sr. Philadelphia, Pa.

Thomas Boutin Sabre Jr. Stony Brook, N.Y.

Brett Cloak-Gentile Epee Jr. Newtown, Conn. R fetonty

Anthony Diepenbrock  Epee Fr. San Jose, Calif.

Anders Eiremo Sabre Sr. Carmichael, Calif.

William Goldhirsch Foil Fr. Princeton, N.J.

Zane Grodman Foil So. Califon, N.J. —

George Igoe Sabre Jr. Staten Island, N.Y. g Zmn

Steven Jow Foil Fr. Aberdeen, N.J. ‘

Vidur Kapur Foil So. Syosset, N.Y. Gt

Mario Ponticello Foil Sr. Medford, N.J.

Evan Prochniak Sabre Fr. Hudson, N.H.

Zachary Propert Epee So. Ft. Myers, Fla.

Sinatrio Raharjo Foil Fr. Calgary, Alberta

Benjamin Scholom Epee Sr. Chicago, I1L

Daniel Shiff Foil Jr. Owings Mills, Md.

Alexander Simmons  Foil So. Sonoma, Calif.

Jacob Wischnia Epee Jr. Elkins Park, Pa.
W *Captian
Women’s Roster
Laura Paragano

Name Weapon Year Hometown
Aida Abdikulova Foil Fr. Glenview, I11.
Kathryn Anthony Epee Sr. Villanova, Pa.
Diana Ark Foil Jr. Basking Ridge, N.J.
Alexis Baran Sabre Sr. El Dorado Hills, Calif.
Amrit Bhinder Epee Fr. Newburgh, N.Y.
Abigail Denburg Foil So. New York, N.Y.
Dominika Franciszkowicz ~ Sabre So. Mount Prospect, I11.
Mia Howell Foil So. San Francisco, Calif.
Danielle Kamis* Sabre Jr. Gladwyne, Pa.
Alexandra Kozyra Epee So. Nutley, N.J.
Tamara Levy Foil Sr. Edo Mex, Mexico
Gabrielle Nagler Sabre Jr. New York, N.Y.
Laura Paragano Foil So. Bernardsville, N.J.
Jenna Stahl Epee Jr. Shaker Heights, Ohio
Noelle Tay Sabre So. Singapore
Stephanie Wheeler Epee Jr. Woodlands, Texas

= *Captain
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2008-09 Review
A Season To Remember...

Penn fencing affirmed its position as one of the
country’s elite programs over the course of the 2008-
09 season. In what turned out to be the final season
for Hall of Fame coach David Micahnik, the 2008-09
campaign was one of the most successful in recent
memory.

Following a perfect 15-0 mark in dual meets,
including a win over eventual national champion
Penn State, the men’s fencing team entered the Ivy
League Championship as the favorite. The Red
and Blue didn’t disappoint as the team captured
the program’s 15th Ivy League title and first since
2003. For their efforts, seven men were honored as
All-Ivy performers. Juniors Jonathan Berkowsky
and Andrew Bielen as well as freshman Zane
Grodman were first-team All-Ivy, while freshmen
Alex Simmons and Vidur Kapur, senior Ben Wieder
and sophomore Jacob Wischnia were second team
honorees.

On the women'’s side, four different athletes were named All-Ivy, as sophomore Danielle Kamis, and a trio of freshman
in Dominika Franciszkowicz, Mia Howell and Laura Paragano were all named to the second team as the Quakers finished
short of the Ivy League title.

However, In the IFA championships, neither the men nor the women would be denied as the two combined to win
the IFA six-weapon trophy. The first such title in school history for the Red and Blue, it is awarded to the team which
compiles the most wins across the three contested weapons for both the men’s and the women'’s competition. In the men’s
competition, the Quakers also won the men’s combined three-weapon title (its tenth title in program history), men’s saber
and epee. The women brought home hardware as well, as the women’s saber squad tied for first, earning their second
consecutive co-championship.

Penn’s success continued at the NCAA Mid-Atlantic Regionals, where eight fencers qualified for the NCAA
Championships. The list was highlighted by Berkowsky, who finished first in the region in saber. Bielen, Kapur and
Wieder also earned entry into the national tournament that day while Grodman earned an at-large selection later. For the
women, Franciszkowicz, Kamis, Paragano and Stephanie Wheeler also qualified.

At the 2009 NCAA Championships at Penn State, Penn finished the tournament in seventh place with 103 total victories.
While the finish was the same the 2007-08 season the team had 11 more victories than the previous season. Four Quakers
also received All-America honors for their performance. Berkowsky was a second team selection while Wieder was an
honorable mention for the men. On the women’s side, Franciszkowicz and Wheeler were both named honorable mention
All-America.




Fencer Profiles

Jonathan
Berkowsky

Senior
y ‘ Sabre

Sicklerville, N.J. & Winslow Township

Honors:

2008-09 Second-team All-America

2008-09 First-team All-Ivy

2008-09 IFA Sabre Team Champion

2008-09 IFA Men’s Three-Weapon Champion
2008-09 IFA Men’s Six-Weapon Champion
2008-09 NCAA Championships Qualifier
2007-08 Honorable mention All-America
2007-08 First-team All-Ivy

2007-08 IFA Sabre Team Champions

Year Record 2008-09: Second-team All-America ... First-
2008-09 35-5 team All-Ivy ... NCAA Championships
2007-08 26-3  qualifier ... IFA Sabre Team champion ...
. IFA Men'’s Three-Weapon champion ... IFA
Overall - 61-8 Six-Weapon Champiog ... Had the most
wins on the team, finishing the season with
@ a 35-5 record ... Started the season with a 5-0 record at the

Penn Multi-Meet (1/11) ... Went 3-0 against North Carolina
(1/11) ... Went 7-1 at the Princeton Multi-Meet, sweeping
opponents from both Duke and Drew (1/25) ... Went 13-2

in the Ivy League Round Robins ... Was undefeated against
Princeton (2/8), Brown (2/8) and Yale (2/23) ... Won nine bouts
at the IFA Championships to help his sabre squad to the team
title (2/28) ... Also contributed to the men’s three-weapon title
and the overall six-weapon championship at the IFA meet

... Fenced his way to first place at the NCAA Mid-Atlantic
Regional (3/7) to earn his automatic berth to the NCAA
Championships ... Won 17 bouts at NCAAs to finish sixth
(3/19-20).

2007-08: Honorable mention All-America ... First-team All-Ivy
... Finished in second at the NCAA Mid-Atlantic Regional ...
Member of the IFA Champion sabre team ... Compiled a 26-3
record in the regular season ... Was undefeated at the Penn
Multi-Meet (12/1) where he won all eight of his bouts ... Was
3-0 against Duke (1/13) ... At the Ivy League Round Robins,
he went 13-2 ... Won nine matches at the IFA Championships
(2/24) to help sabre team win the championship ... Also had
nine wins at NCAA Mid-Atlantic Regional (3/1) to qualify for
the NCAA Championships ... Finished in 11th place at NCAAs
(3/15-3/16) with 12 wins.

2006-07: Did not fence due to injury.

High School: Four-time National Champion and two-time
Junior Olympic Champion ... Has won 40 medals at USFA
events ... Has competed and medaled in international
competitions in Poland, Italy and Hungary ... Has been named
National Point Leading Champion for his age division three
times ... In 2004, was named to the 2004 United States Cadet
World Championship Team ... Salutatorian of graduating class

... Historian of National Honor.
Personal: Son of Kathy and Ronald Berkowsky ... Brother of

former Penn fencer, and two-time All-America Ron Berkowsky
... Enrolled in Wharton.

Douglas
Abelow

Junior
Sabre

Dover, Mass. ¢ Buckingham, Browne and Nichols

Year Record 2008-09: Finished the season with a 1-2
2008-09 1-2 record ... All three bouts were against then-
2007-08  2-1 No. 1 Penn State (1/25).

O 11 3-3
vera 2007-08: Recorded a 2-1 record in the

regular season ... Had wins against Johns
Hopkins (12/1) and Sacred Heart (12/1).

High School: Second place in the 2005 and 2006 Under-20
Junior Olympics Qualifier ... Achieved national ranking of 19th
in Men’s Cadet Sabre.

Personal: Son of Beverly and Allan Abelow ... Enrolled in the
College of Arts and Sciences.

Benjamin
Bel

Junior
Sabre

Woodbridge, Conn. & Cheshire Academy

Year Record 2008-09: Finished the season with an

2008-09  8-0 8-0 record ... Had two perfect 3-0 meets,

2007-08  7-3 winning all three of his bouts against

Overall 15-3 Sacred Heart and NJIT (1/11) ... Won his
only Ivy bout, defeating Yale’s Adam Fields
(2/25).

2007-08: Finished 7-3 in the regular season ... Went 3-1 at the
Penn Multi-Meet (12/1) ... Had two wins against Sacred Heart
and one victory over Johns Hopkins at the event ... Won four
matches at the Penn State Invitational (1/26) ... Had two wins
over both Haverford and Cleveland State.



Andrew
Bielen

Senior
Sabre

Philadelphia, Pa. ¢ Central High School

Honors:

2008-09 First-team All-Ivy

2008-09 IFA Sabre Silver Medalist

2008-09 IFA Sabre Team Champion
2008-09 IFA Men'’s Three-Weapon Champion
2008-09 IFA Men’s Six-Weapon Champion
2008-09 NCAA Championships Qualifier
2007-08 IFA Sabre Team Champions
2006-07 Honorable mention All-America
2006-07 Second-team All-Ivy

2006-07 NCAA Championships Qualifier

2008-09: First-team All-Ivy ... NCAA
2008-09 31-7 Championships qualifier ... IFA sabre silver
medalist ... IFA Sabre Team champion ...
5882_857; Zg_z IFA Men'’s Three-Weapon Champi(?n
IFA Six-Weapon champion ... Finished
Overall  99-20 e campaign with a 31-7 record ... Won
the bronze medal at the Temple Open (11/16) ... Recorded
an 8-1 mark at the Princeton Multi-Meet (1/25) ... Went 3-0
against both Duke and Drew at Princeton ... Went 2-1 against
eventual national champion Penn State (1/25) ... Went 8-1 at
the New England Invitational (2/1) ... Went 13-2 in Ivy bouts
... Was undefeated in Ivy competition against Princeton (2/8),
Harvard (2/23) and Yale (2/23) ... Won nine bouts at the IFA
Championships to help Penn to a sabre team championship,
a men’s three-weapon title, and an overall six-weapon crown
(2/28) ... Went 3-1 in the individual tournament to capture
the silver medal ... Finished sixth at the NCAA Mid-Atlantic
Regional (3/7) to automatically qualify for the NCAA
Championships ... Won nine bouts at NCAAs to finish 14th
(3/19-20).

Year Record

2007-08: Member of the IFA Champion sabre team ... Compiled
a 25-7 record in the regular season ... Started the season with
an 8-0 day at the Penn Multi-Meet (12/1) ... Went 2-0 against
North Carolina (1/13) ... Went 10-5 in Ivy League Round
Robins ... Had a 3-0 match against Yale (2/3) ... Had 11 wins at
IFA Championships (2/24) to finish in sixth place.

2006-07: Honorable mention All-America ... Second-team
All-Ivy ... NCAA Championships qualifier, where he finished
tenth overall in sabre ... Went 43-6 in the regular season and
12-3 in Ivy bouts ... Went 12-2 at the Penn State Invitational
(1/27), sweeping opponents from UNC, Haverford and Duke
... Went 6-0 against opponents from Brandeis and MIT at the
MIT Multi-Meet (2/4) ... Recorded sweeps of opponents from
Princeton (2/11), Yale (2/11) and Brown (2/25) ... Part of a sabre
squad that finished second at IFAs (3/15).

High School: 2006 19-and-under men’s sabre National
Champion ... Finished second at 2004 Cadet Junior Olympics
... Placed fifth at the 19-and-under World Cup in Budapest
Hungary ... Member of the 16-and-under men’s sabre team in
2005 in Linz, Austria.

Personal: Son of Elizabeth Knortz and Stanley Bielen...
Enrolled in College of Arts and Sciences.

Ll L L L L L el

Andrew Bielen

Thomas
Boutin

Junior
Sabre

Stony Brook, N.Y. & Ward-Melville

Year Record 2008-09: Finished the season with a 10-
2008-09 10-2  2record ... Began the season with an
2007-08  5-2 undefeated 3-0 meet against NJIT (1/11)
Overall 15-4 - Followed that up by going 3-0 against
Yeshiva at the New England Invitational

@/1).

2007-08: Compiled a 5-2 regular season record ... Won both
his matches at the Penn Multi-Meet (12/1), defeating his
opponents from Drew and Sacred Heart ... Was 2-0 against
Cleveland State (1/26).

High School: Five-time letterwinner in fencing ... 2005-2006
Suffolk County Individual Champion ... Member of the 2004-
05 and 2005-06 Suffolk County Team Champion teams ...
Named first team All-County in 2005-06 and 2006-07 ... Named
second team All-County in 2004-05 ... Named to the All-Long
Island fencing team in 2006-07.

Personal: Son of Theresa and Thomas Boutin ... Enrolled in the
School of Engineering and Applied Sciences.

PENN
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Brett
Cloak-Gentile

Junior
Foil

Newtown, Conn. ¢ Newtown

Year Record 2007-08: Finished the season with a 7-6
2007-08 7-6 record ... Started season with a 3-0 day at
Overall 7-6 the Penn Multi-Meet (12/1) as he recorded

one win over Johns Hopkins, Stevens and
Sacred Heart ... Went 2-1 against Haverford (1/26).

High School: Fenced and wrestled in high school ... Won 2006
individual epee state championship ... Named United States
Military Student-Athlete.

Personal: Son of Karen Cloak and Reid Gentile ... Father was a
fencer at Penn ... Enrolled in the College of Arts and Sciences
as a physics major.

Anders
Eiremo

Senior
Sabre

Carmichael, Calif. ¢ Homeschooled

Honors:

2008-09 IFA Sabre Team Champion

2008-09 IFA Men’s Three-Weapon Champion
2008-09 IFA Men'’s Six-Weapon Champion

Year Record 2008-09: IFA Sabre Team champion ... IFA

2008-09 26-9  Men’s Three-Weapon champion ... IFA
2005-06  4-2 Six-Weapon champion ... Went 26-9 for the
Overall 30-11 Season ... Began the season with a perfect

6-0 day, sweeping both Sacred Heart and
NJIT (1/11) ... Followed up with a 3-0 meet against Duke
at the Princeton Multi-Meet (1/25) ... Was also undefeated
against Brandeis (2/1) ... Won seven Ivy bouts ... Also won
seven bouts at the IFA Championships (2/28) to help Penn
to sabre team, men’s three-weapon, and overall six-weapon
championships.

2005-06: Went 4-2 in the regular season ... Placed second

in the B-Division and lost to teammate Matthew Kolasa in
the quarter finals of the individual competition at the IFA
Championships (2/26) ... Was 3-0 against his opponents from
Brown (2/12).

High School: Placed third in the 2004 Summer Nationals
Junior M sabre ... Placed seventh in Division I Tournament.

Personal: Son of Dana and Jorgen Eiremo ... Sister Annika
was a member of the women’s Fencing team ... Enrolled in the
College of Arts and Sciences.

Zane
Grodman

Sophomore
Foil

|

Califon, N.J. « Newark Academy

Honors:

2008-09 First-team All-Ivy

2008-09 NCAA Championship Qualifier
2008-09 IFA Men’s Three-Weapon Champion
2008-09 IFA Men’s Six-Weapon Champion

Year Record 2008-09: First-team All-Ivy ... NCAA
2008-09 31-10 Championships qualifier ... IFA Men’s
Three-Weapon champion ... IFA Six-
Overall = 30-10 Weapon chgmpion ..}.)Went 31-10 in dual
meets ... Won seven bouts over the course of his first multi-
meet, at Penn (1/11) ... Included in those seven wins was
a 3-0 sweep of NJIT ... Went 2-1 against eventual national
champion Penn State at the Princeton Multi-Meet (1/25) ...
Was 3-0 against NYU at the New England Invitational (2/1) ...
Was 11-4 in Ivy bouts ... Had 3-0 sweeps of opponents from
Columbia (2/8) and Harvard (2/23) ... Won nine bouts at the
IFA Championships to help Penn to a men’s three-weapon
title and overall six-weapon crown (3/7) ... Earned an at-large
berth to the NCAA Championships ... Won nine bouts at the
national meet to finish 17th (3/19-20).

High School: Four-time letterwinner ... 2007 N.J. State Prep
champion in foil ... 2007 N.J. State Prep team champion in foil
... Two-time first-team All-State (2007, 2008) ... National Merit
Commended Scholar.

Personal: Son of Pam and Marc Grodman ... Enrolled in the
College of Arts and Sciences.

Staten Island, N.Y. & Staten Island Tech

Year Record 2008-09: Finished season with an 11-5
2008-09 11-5  record ... Champion of the season-opening
2007-08  9-4 Temple Open (11/16) ... Went 3-0 against

Yeshiva (2/1) ... Also had two wins against
Johns Hopkins (1/11) and Brandeis (2/1) ...
Was 0-1 in only Ivy bout.

Overall 20-9

2007-08: Had a record of 9-4 in his first season fencing at Penn
... Started his career with a 3-0 day at the Penn Multi-meet
(12/1), defeating his opponents from Johns Hopkins, Drew
and Stevens ... Was 6-3 at the Penn State Open (1/26) ... Was
undefeated against Haverford and Cleveland State at the Penn
State Open, going 3-0 against each team.



High School: Fenced nationally for the last ten years ... Four-time
letterwinner in tennis ... Served as team captain his senior year.

Personal: Son of Ann and Byron Igoe ... Brother of Benjamin
Igoe, an All-American fencer at Rutgers, and Byron Igoe, a

fencer at Yale from 2000-03 ... Enrolled in the College of Arts
and Sciences.

Vidur
Kapur

Sophomore
Foil

Syosset, N.Y. & Syosset

Honors:

2008-09 Second-team All-Ivy

2008-09 NCAA Championship Qualifier
2008-09 IFA Epee Broze Medalist

2008-09 IFA Men'’s Three-Weapon Champion
2008-09 IFA Men’s Six-Weapon Champion

Year Record 2008-09: Second-team All-Ivy ... NCAA
2008-09 26-10 Championships qualifier ... [FA Epee
Overall 26-10 Pronze medalist ... IFA Men’s Three-

Weapon champion ... IFA Six-Weapon
champion ... Finished season with a 26-10 record ... Began
collegiate career with a 3-0 sweep of North Carolina (1/% 1)
W%nt 3-0 in Penn’s defeat of then-No. 1 Penn State at the
Princeton Multi-Meet (2/25) ... Went 8-4 in Ivy bouts ... Came
throu%h with a 3-0 sweep of Brown (2/8) ... Won eight bouts
at the IFA Championships to help Penn to the men’s three-
weapon title and the overall six-weapon crown (2/28) ...
Finished seventh at the NCAA Mid-Atlantic Regional (3/7) to
advance to the NCAA Championships ... Won nine bouts at
NCAAs to finish in 15th place.

High School: Two-time letterwinner ... Nassau County
individual champion in 2005 and 2006 ... Was undefeated as a
sophomore in high school ... Finished 11th at the 2008 Summer
Junior Nationals ... Placed 20th at 2007 Junior Olympics

... Finished 13th at the 2006 Cadet World Cu%in Samorin,
Slovakia ... National Honor Society, Spanish Honor Society
and Business Honor Society member.

Personal: Son of Sunita and Kanwal Kapur ... Enrolled in Wharton.

Mario
Ponticello

Senior
Foil

Medford, N.J. « Moorestown Friends

Year Record 2008-09: Finished with a 13-6 record in dual

2008-09 13-6  bouts ... Began the season with a 7-2 day

2007-08 18-12 at the Penn Multi-Meet (1/11) ... Went a

2006-07  11-5 e\?rfect 3-0 against NJIT at the Penn meet ...
) ) as 2-1 against North Carolina and Johns

Overall 42-23

Hopkins at the same event ... Went 3-0 against Yeshiva (2/1).
2007-08: Finished the regular season with an 18-12 record ... Was
3-0 against Haverford (1/26) ... Was 4-2 in Ivy bouts, including a
3-0 performance against Princeton (2/3).

2006-07: Went 11-5 in foil during the regular season including a
1-2 Ivy League record ... Was 3-0 against opponents from Sacred
Heart and Drew (12/2) ... Also competed in epee and posted an
overall record of 2-4, going 2-1 against opponents from Johns
Hopkins during the Philadelphia Invitational (1/20).

High School: Awarded four letters in fencing ...Squad captain
... State champion 2004-2006 ... Also lettered in baseball and
cross country ... Member of student government as Agenda
Clerk and Vice President ... Psychology Club member ... In
2006, won his high school’s film festival.

Personal: Son of Robin and David Ponticello ... Enrolled in
Wharton.

Zachary
Propert

Sophomore
Epee

Ft. Myers, Fla. ¢ Cape Coral

Year Record 2008-09: Went 11-5 in dual bouts ... Began
2008-09 11-5  season with a 3-0 meet against NJIT (1/11)
Overall 11-5 - Was also 3-0 against Yeshiva (2/1).

High School: Two-time letterwinner in golf ... Named Most
Valuable Player of the golf team his freshman year ... AP
Scholar with distinction ... Coca-Cola Scholar ... National
Honor Society member.

Personal: Son of Sue Ann and James Propert ... Enrolled in the
College of Arts and Sciences.

Benjamin
Scholom

Senior
Epee

»

Chicago, Ill. ¢ Walter Payton College Prep

Year Record 2008-09: Went 10-5 on the season in dual
2008-09 10-5 bouts ... Began his campaign with a
2007-08  5-4 6-1 day at the Penn Multi-Meet (1/11) ...
Was a perfect 3-0 against both NJIT and
2006-07  13-25  gacred Heart on his home strips ... Went
Overall 28-29  3-0 against Yeshiva at the New England

Invitational (2/1).

2007-08: Compiled a record of 8-4 in the regular season ...
Went 4-2 at the Penn State Open (1/26), going 2-1 against
both Haverford and Cleveland State ... Fenced one Ivy bout,
earning a win against Brown (2/10).

PENN
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2006-07: Posted a 13-25 regular-season record in epee and went
0-4 in Ivy League bouts ... Was 2-0 against oqponents from
North Carolina at the Penn State Invitational (1/27) ... Went 2-1
against NYU at the MIT Multi-Meet (2/4).

High School: Fenced with the Chicago Athletic Association
... Earned second place at the Midwest High School
Championships and the 2005 Burton Open ... Secured a
fifth-place finish at the 2003 Stevenson Invitational ... Was a
National Merit Finalist and an AP Scholar.

Personal: Son of Laura Esimoff and Allan Scholom... Enrolled
in the College of Arts and Sciences

Dan
Shiff

Junior
Foil

Owings Mills, Md. & The Park School

Year Record
2008-09 11-4

2008-09: Won 11 bouts to just four losses

... Won six bouts while losing only one at

2007-08 12-5  the Penn Multi-Meet (1/11) ... At the Penn

Overall 23-9 meet swept both Sacred Heart and NJIT
with 3-0 marks ... Also swept Yeshiva at the

New England Invitational (2/1)

2007-08: Ended the regular season with a 12-5 record ... Went
3-0 against Haverford (1/26).

High School: Fenced out of the Baltimore Fencing Center
where he served as team captain.

Personal: Son of Wendy Shiff and the late Ron Shiff ... Fenced
alongside Lorenzo Casertano of Columbia at the Baltimore
Fencing Center ... Enrolled in the College of Arts and Sciences.

Alex
Simmons

Sophomore
Foil

Sonoma, Calif. ¢ Sonoma Academy

Honors:

2008-09 Second-team All-Ivy

2008-09 IFA Foil Individual Gold Medalist
2008-09 IFA Men'’s Three-Weapon Champion
2008-09 IFA Men'’s Six-Weapon Champion

2008-09: Second-team All-Ivy ... IFA Foil
individual gold medalist ... IFA Men’s
Three-Weapon champion ... IFA Six-Weapon
champion ...Went 32-6 in dual bouts ... Win
total was second on the team ... Went 6-0 at

Year Record
2008-09 32-6
Overall 32-6

the Penn Multi-Meet (1/11), winning two bouts in each of his
three meets ... Went 3-0 against eventual national champion
Penn State (1/25) ... Was 10-5 in Ivy bouts ... Went 3-0 against
Yale (2/22) ... Won seven bouts in the preliminary round at the
IFA Championships (2/28), helping Penn to the men’s three-
weapon and overall six-weapon championships ... As the

third seed in the IFA individual tournament, won four bouts to
capture the gold medal.

High School: Canadian cadet national team member in 2006
and 2007 ... Canadian junior national team member from 2006-
08 ... Finished 18th at Junior World Championships in 2007 ...
Finished 20th at Junior World Championships in 2008.

Personal: Son of Jennifer and Jeffrey Simmons ... Enrolled in
the College of Arts and Sciences.

Jacob
Wischnia

Junior
Epee

Elkins Park, Pa. ¢ Akiba Hebrew Academy

Honors:

2008-09 IFA Epee Team Champion

2008-09 IFA Men’s Three-Weapon Champion
2008-09 IFA Men'’s Six-Weapon Champion

Year Record 2008-09: Ended the season with a 28-17
2008-09 28-17 record ... Went 3-0 against NJIT at the Penn
2007-08 16-11 Multi-Meet (1/11) ... In Ivy bouts, had a

10-5 record ... Won all three bouts against
Overall 44-28

Brown (2/8) ... Won all 10 of his bouts at
the IFA Championships (2/28) to help his
team to the epee championship ... Also contributed to the

men’s three-weapon crown and the overall six-weapon title.

2007-08: Finished the regular season with a 16-11 record ...
Started his Penn career with an 8-0 day at the Penn Multi-
Meet (12/1) where he won two matches against all four teams
he fenced against ... Won five Ivy Round Robin matches,
in/cluding two each against Columbia (2/3) and Princeton
(2/10).

High School: Four-year fencer in high school ... Finished 3rd
in 2006 United States Summer Nationals Junior Men’s Epee
competition ... Finished 8th in 2007 United States Summer
Nationals Junior Men’s Epee competition ... Named to the 2006
Scholastic A— Area fencing team.

Personal: Son of Janet and Eric Wischnia ... Competed against
Princeton fencer Graham Wicas and Penn State fencer Milton
Lindey in high school ... Enrolled in the College of Arts and
Sciences.



Anthony
Diepenbrock

Freshman
Epee

San Jose, Calif. # Bellarmine College Prep

High School: 11th place at NAC-B in 2008 ... No. 1 under-20
Bay Cup for 2008-09 season.

Personal: Son of Donna and Anthony Diepenbrock ... Enrolled
in the College of Arts and Sciences.

William
= 13 Goldhirsh
Q’ Freshman

N < Foil

Princeton Jct. N.J. ¢ West Windsor Plainsboro

High School: Four-year letterwinner ... Served as team captain
... Served as foil squad captain ... Named most valuable player
twice.

Personal: Son of Lorraine and Joel Goldhirsch ... Enrolled in
the College of Arts and Sciences.

Steven
Jow

Freshman
Foil

Aberdeen, N.J. ¢ Ranney School

High School: 2009 N.]. Prep state champion ... Lettered in
tennis, lacrosse and track.

Personal: Son of Bridget and William Jow ... Enrolled in the
College of Arts and Sciences.

Freshman Profiles

Evan
Prochniak

Freshman
Sabre

Hudson, N.H. ¢ Alvirne

High School: Member of US National Cadet Team ... Placed
10th at the Men’s Sabre World Cup in Dormagen, Germany,
in 2008 ... Seventh at the Men’s Sabre Division I National
Championships in 2008 ... Finished third at 2008 Men’s Sabre
Junior Olympics.

Personal: Son of Sandra Lohmann and Andrew Prochniak ...
Enrolled in theCollege of Arts and Sciences.

Sinatrio
Raharjo

Freshman

- Sabre

Calgary, Alberta # Western Canada

High School: Member of Indonesian junior and senior
national teams ... Took home an individual gold and team
gold at the 2008 Indonesian Games ... Junior and senior bronze
medalist at Canadian National Championships ... Took junior
silver at 2009 Canadian National Championships ... At 2008
Canadian National Championships took senior silver ... Won
cadet gold at the 2007 Canadian National Championships.

Personal: Son of Indra and Eko Raharjo ... Enrolled in the
College of Arts and Sciences.
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Danielle
Kamis

Junior
Sabre

Gladwyne, Pa. & Harriton

Honors:

2008-09 Second-team All-Ivy

2008-09 IFA Six-Weapon Champion
2008-09 IFA Sabre Team Co-Champion
2008-09 IFA Sabre Bronze Medalist
2007-08 Honorable mention All-Ameria
2007-08 Second-team All-Ivy

2007-08 IFA Sabre Team Co-Champions
2007-08 NCAA Championship Qualifier

Year Record  2008-09: Second-team All-Tvy ... NCAA
2008-09  41-7  Championships qualifier ... IFA Sabre
2007-08  37-8  bronze medalist ... IFA Sabre team
Overall 78-15 champion ... IFA Six-Weapon champion ...
Temple Open silver medalist ... Finished
the season with a team-high 41 wins in dual bouts to just
seven losses ... Won all nine of her bouts at the Penn Multi-
Meet to start the season (1/10) ... 3-0 against Northwestern
on her home strips ... 10-1 at the Princeton Multi-Meet
(1/25) ... 3-0 against Duke at the Princeton meet, including
a win over 2008 Olympic bronze medalist and eventual
national champion Rebecca Ward ... 9-1 at the New England
Invitational (2/1) ... 3-0 against Boston College (2/1) ... 13-5 in
Ivy bouts ... 3-0 against Brown (2/8) and Yale (2/22) ... Won
six bouts at the IFA Championships (2/28) to help her sabre
squad to the team title ... In individual competition, advanced
to the semifinals before winning a bronze medal ... Finished
fifth at the NCAA Mid-Atlantic Regional (3/7) to automatically
qualify for the NCAA Championships ...Won 10 bouts at the
NCAA Championships (3/21-22) to finish 14th.

2007-08: Honorable mention All-America ... Second-
team All-Ivy ... IFA Championships silver medalist ... I[FA

e

Kathyn
Anthony

Championships sabre team co-champion ... NCAA Mid-
Atlantic Regional Champion ... Compiled a record of 37-8 in
her rookie campaign ... Had eight matches where she did not
lose to her opponent ... Went 3-0 against a team six times ...
Had 3-0 days against Drew (12/1), Northwestern (1/13), Penn
State (1/26), Haverford (1/26), Yale (2/3) and Brown (2/10) ...
13-5 in Ivy Round Robin competition ... Won 12 matches at
IFA Championships (2/24) to earn silver medal ... Won nine
matches at NCAA Mid-Atlantic Regional (3/1) to claim first
place and advance to the NCAA Championships ... Won 12
matches at the NCAA Championships (3/13-3/14) to finish in
tenth place.

High School: Finished sixth at 2006 Summer Nationals
Dlvision 1A ... 2006 Mid-Atlantic Sectional Championships
champion ... 2005 Florida Sunshine State Games champion
... Won the 2004 and 2006 state Science Olympiad, earning
the opportunity to represent New Jersey at the national
competition.

Personal: Daughter of Libby and Alvan Kamis ... Enrolled in
the College of Arts and Sciences.

Kathryn
Anthony

Senior
Epee

Villanova, Pa. ¢ The American Academy

Honors:

2008-09 IFA Women'’s Six-Weapon Champion
2007-08 IFA Epee Team Champions

2007-08 IFA Epee Silver Medalist

Year ~ Record 2008-09: IFA Six-Weapon champion ...
2008-09 27-21  Temple Open bronze medalist ... Ended the
2007-08 29-16  season with a 27-21 record in dual bouts ...
2006-07 29-20 Began season with a 2-1 meet against North
Overall 85-57 Carolina (1/10) ... Went 2-0 against Drew

at the Princeton Multi-Meet (1/25) ... Had
perfect 3-0 meets against both Brandeis and MIT at the New
England Invitational (2/1) ... Won nine Ivy League bouts ...
Won seven bouts at the IFA Championships to help Penn to its
first-ever six-weapon championship (2/28).

2007-08: IFA Championships silver medalist ... [FA
Championships epee team champion ... Had four meets where
she went 3-0 as she was perfect against North Carolina (1/13),
Fairleigh Dickinson (1/13), Brown (2/10) and Princeton (2/10) ...
Had 11 Ivy League wins.

2006-07: Went 29-20 overall and 10-8 in Ivy League bouts in
epee ... Went 6-1 at the Philadelphia Invitational, including a
2-0 sweep of opponents from Northwestern, and a 3-0 record
against Fairleigh Dickinson (1/20) ... Posted a 3-0 record over
Haverford at the Penn State Invitational (1/27) ... Went 3-0
against MIT at the MIT Multi-Meet (2/4).

High School: Won women'’s epee in the Mid-Atlantic senior
sectional championships in 2005 ... Summer Nationals



participant in 2004 and 2005 ... Took first in Division III epee at
North American Cup ... Won national writing competition.

Personal: Daughter of Lee and Forrest Anthony... Enrolled in
the College of Arts and Sciences.

Basking Ridge, N.J. & Ridge

Year Record 2008-09: Finished season with an 11-4
2008-09 11-4  record ... Went 2-0 against Drew at the
2007-08 11-2  Princeton Multi-Meet (1/25) ... Won five
Overall 28-29 bouts at the New England Invitational (2/1)

... Won her only Ivy League bout against
Brown (2/8).

2007-08: Compiled an 11-2 record ... Won all three of her
bouts against Johns Hopkins (1/13) ... Had a 4-0 day against
Haverford and Cleveland State (1/26), winning two bouts
against both schools.

High School: Four-year letterwinner in both fencing and
softball ... Captained the fencing team her junior and senior
seasons, and was named a senior leader for the softball team
her senior season ... Second Team All-Conference softball
player in 2005 ... First-team all-county and all-conference in
2007 and ... Second-team all-area in 2007 ... Earned Second-
team all-state honors in 2006 and 2007 ... NJISAA Scholar
Athlete ... Winner of the Zoned Sports Academy Softball
Scholarship ... National Honor Society member and a member
of student government.

Personal: Daughter of Johanna and Ted Ark ... Enrolled in
Wharton.

Alexis
Baran

Senior
Sabre

El Dorado Hills, Calif. « Oak Ridge

Honors:

2009-10 IFA Women'’s Six-Weapon Champion
2008-09 IFA Women'’s Sabre Team Co-Champion
2007-08 IFA Sabre Team Co-Champion

2007-08 NCAA Championships Qualifier
2006-07 Second-team All-Ivy

2006-07 NCAA Championships Qualifier

Year Record 2008-09: IFA Six-Weapon champion ... IFA
2008-09 25-24 Women’s Sabre team champion ... Finished
2007-08 30-25 the season with a 25-24 record in dual bouts
2006-07 45-15 --- Began season with two wins in two

bouts against Fairleigh Dickinson (1/10) ...
Went 3-0 against both Boston College and
Tufts at the New England Invitational (2/1) ... Won seven Ivy
League bouts ... Won nine bouts at the IFA Championships to
help tie for the women'’s sabre team championship.

Overall 100-64

2007-08: NCAA Championships qualifier ... IFA
Championships Sabre team co-champion ... Went 3-0 against a
team four times, doing so against Duke (1/13), Temple (1/13),
Cleveland State (1/26) and Cornell (2/10) ... Won ten Ivy bouts
... Won eight bouts at the NCAA Mid-Atlantic Regional (3/1)
to finish in second place ... Won nine bouts at the NCAA
Championships (3/13-3/14) to finish in 17th place.

2006-07: Second-team All-Ivy ... NCAA Championships
qualifier in sabre ... Posted a 45-14 regular season record

and went 10-7 in Ivy League bouts ... Swept opponents from
Sacred Heart and Drew (12/2) ... Went 9-2 at the Philadelphia
Invitational, sweeping opponents from Rutgers and Fairleigh
Dickinson (1/20) ... Went 11-5 at the Penn State Invitational and
swept opponents from Duke and Haverford (1/27) ... Did not
lose a single bout at the MIT Multi-Meet, going 10-0 against
fencers from Brandeis, MIT, Boston College and NYU (2/4) ...
Went 3-0 against Princeton (2/11) and 2-0 against Brown (2/25)
... Part of a sabre squad that finished second at IFAs (3/15).

High School: Competed with the Sacramento Fencing Club

... Placed second in Division II and third in Division III at the
North American Cup (NAC) in 2004 ... Third in Division 1A at
2005 Summer Nationals ... Placed 13th at 2006 Junior Olympics
... Placed 11th at 2006 Junior Summer Nationals ... Pacific Coast
Select junior champion in 2005 and 2006, senior champion in
2005 ... Dual in Desert champion in 2006.

Personal: Daughter of Miriam Beloglovsky and Bernardo
Baran ... Enrolled in the College of Arts and Sciences.

Alexis Baran

¥
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Abigail
Denburg

Sophomore
Foil

New York, N.Y. ¢ The Dalton School

Year Record 2008-09: Went 1-6 for the season ... Picked
2008-09  1-6 up her win over Fairleigh Dickinson (1/10).
Overall 1-6

High School: Three-time letterwinner ... Director of Park
Avenue Synagogue Food Pantry for two years ... Model U.N.
member ... Latin Merit Scholar.

Personal: Daughter of Dorothy and Howard Denburg ...
Enrolled in the College of Arts and Sciences.

Dominika
Franciszkowicz

Sophomore
Sabre

Mount Prospect, Ill. & Rolling Meadows

Honors:

2008-09 Honorable mention All-America
2008-09 Second-team All-Ivy

2008-09 IFA Women'’s Sabre team Co-Champion
2008-09 IFA Six-Weapon Champion

2008-09 NCAA Championships Qualifier

Year Record 2008-09: Honorable mention All-America ...
2008-09 39-7 NCAA Championships qualifier ... Second-
Overall 39-7 team All-Ivy ... IFA Six-Weapon champion
... IFA Women’s Sabre team champion ...
Ended the dual meet season with a 39-7 record ... Won all 10
of her bouts in her first collegiate multi-meet, at Penn (1/10) ...
Went 3-0 against Northwestern, North Carolina and Fairleigh
Dickinson on her home strips ... Followed that up with a 7-2
record at the Princeton multi-meet (1/25) ... Had a perfect
3-0 meet against Temple at Princeton ... Went 9-1 at the New
England Invitational (2/1), going 3-0 against NYU and 2-0
against Tufts and Brandeis ... Went 13-4 against Ivy schools
... 3-0 against Princeton (2/8), Harvard (2/22) and Yale (2/22)
... Won 10 bouts at the IFA Championships (2/28) to help her
team to the sabre championship ... Finished fourth at the
NCAA Mid-Atlantic Regional (3/1) to advance to the NCAA
Championships ... Won 12 bouts at the NCAA Championships
(3/21-22) to earn honorable mention All-America.

High School: Won gold medals at the 2007 and 2008 Summer
Junior National Championships ... Was captain of the 2008
Summer Junior National Championships team competition

PennAthletics.com

... Also competed in track and field ... National Honor Society
member.

Personal: Daughter of Halina and Andrzej Franciszkowicz ...
Enrolled in the College of Arts and Sciences.

Mia
Howell

Sophomore
Foil

San Francisco, Calif. ¢ El Camino

Honors:
2008-09 Second-team All-Ivy
2008-09 IFA Six-Weapon Champion

Year Record 2008-09: Second-team All-Ivy ... IFA Six-
2008-09 29-15 Weapon champion ... 29-15 in dual bouts
Overall 29-15 --- 3-0 at the Penn Multi-Meet (1/10) ...

8-3 at the Princeton Multi-Meet (1/25) ...
3-0 against Duke at the Princeton meet ... Won eight bouts
at the New England Invitational (2/1) ... Won 10 Ivy bouts
... 3-0 against Harvard (2/22) ... Won nine bouts at the IFA
Championships (2/28).

High School: Member of the Philippine National Team from
2006-2008 ... 2007 Asian Cadet and Junior Championships
silver medalist ... Key Club co-founder and president ...
Excellence in Journalism award recipient.

Personal: Daughter of Rosa Maria and Mark Howell ...
Enrolled in the College of Arts and Sciences as an international
relations major.

Alexandra
Kozyra

Sophomore
Epee

Nutley, N.J. & Nutley

Year Record 2008-09: Temple Open bronze medalist
2008-09 12-7 ... Finished the season with a 12-7 record
Overall 12-7 ... Went 2-1 against Sacred Heart in first

collegiate meet (1/10) ... 3-0 against Drew
at the Princeton Multi-Meet (1/25) ... Won four Ivy bouts,
including a 3-0 sweep of Brown (2/8).

High School: Three-time letterwinner ... 2007 NJSIAA
Individual state champion ... National Merit Scholar.

Personal: Daughter of Cheryl and Barry Kozyra ... Enrolled in
the College of Arts and Sciences as an international relations



Tamara
Levy

Senior
Foil

Edo Mex, Mexico ¢ Institudo de Estudios Superiores Patria

Year Record 2008-09: Finished the dual season with an

2008-09 11-3  11-3 record ... Went 7-3 at the Penn Multi-
2007-08  9-1 Meet (1/10) with a 3-0 record against North
2006-07 11-5 Carolina and a 2-0 mark against Fairleigh

Dickinson ... Followed that up with a 3-0
day against Drew at the Princeton Multi-
Meet (1/25) ... Won her only Ivy bout of the season, defeating
her opponent from Brown (2/8).

Overall 31-9

2007-08: Compiled a record of 9-1 in the regular season ...
Fenced in six meets for the Quakers ... Went 2-0 against North
Carolina (1/13) and Cleveland State (1/26).

2006-07: Finished the season with an 11-5 record, fencing
sabre ... Went 3-0 against Drew (12/2) ... Finished 2-0 against
opponents from MIT and Boston College at the MIT Multi-
Meet ... Tallied 1-0 records over Haverford (1/27), Fairleigh
Dickinson (1/20) and Rutgers (1/20).

High School: Placed third in individual competition at
National Cadet Olympics in 2001, 2002 and 2003 ... Placed
third at National Junior Olympics in 2004, 2005, and 2006

... Third in foil and first in sabre at junior Central American
Championship in 2002 ... Placed third in Junior Pan-
American Championship in 2002 ... Member of Cadet World
Championship team in 2002 ... Member of Senior National
team in 2005 ... Placed third in team competition in Central
American championships ... Participated in Iberoamerican
Championships and Cuba World Cup ... Also played soccer
and basketball ... Class valedictorian.

Personal: Daughter of Patricia Chiron and Victor Levy ...
Enrolled in the School of Engineering and Applied Science.

Gabrielle
Nagler

Junior
Sabre

New York, N.Y. & Spence School

Year Record 2008-09: Went 3-4 in dual meets ... Picked
2008-09  3-4  up wins over opponents from Fairleigh
2007-08 10-3  Dickinson (1/10), Sacred Heart (1/10) and
Overall 13-7 Brandeis (2/1).

2007-08: Compiled a record of 10-3 in her first season for the
Red and Blue ... Had three undefeated meets including two
where she went 3-0 ... Won all three of her bouts against Drew
(12/1) and Johns Hopkins (1/13).

High School: Four-year member of the varsity fencing team
... Served as team captain in 2006-07 ... Served as Editor-in-
Chief of her school newspaper ... Director of the Park Avenue
Synagogue Food Pantry.

Personal: Born March 1, 1989 in New York, N.Y. ... Daughter
of Freema Gluck and Harris Nagler ... Sister of Arielle Nagler,

a fencer on Harvard’s women'’s team ... Enrolled in the College
of Arts and Sciences as a communications major.

Laura
Paragano

Sophomore
Foil

Bernardsville, N.J. ¢ Bernards

Honors:

2008-09 Second-team All-Ivy

2008-09 IFA Six-Weapon Champion
2008-09 NCAA Championships Qualifier

Year Record 2008-09: Second-team All-Ivy ... NCAA
2008-09 36-12 Championships qualifier ... Temple
Overall 36-12 Open gold medalist ... IFA Six-Weapon

champion ... Went 36-12 in dual meets ...
Won six bouts in the season-opening Penn Multi-Meet (1/10),
including a 3-0 sweep of North Carolina ... Went 3-0 against
Duke at the Princeton Multi-Meet (1/25) ... A perfect 10-0 at
the New England Invitational, defeating two foes from all
five schools Penn fenced (2/1) ... 12-6 in Ivy bouts ... Swept
opponents from Brown (2/8) and Yale (2/22) ... Won nine
bouts at the IFA Championships (2/28) to help Penn to the
six-weapon championship ... Finished second at the NCAA
Mid-Atlantic Regional (3/7) to automatically qualify for
the NCAA Championships ... Won 10 bouts at the national
championships, finishing 15th.

High School: Four-time letterwinner ... Served as team captain
her senior season ... Two-time District 1 foil champion (2007,
2008) ... Three-time District 1 foil team champion (2006, 2007,
2008) ... Three-time District 1 team champion (2006, 2007, 2008)
... 2008 NJSIAA foil state champion ... 2007 NJSIAA state team
champion ... Three-time first-team All-State (2006, 2007, 2008)
... Holds the state record for most career dual meet victories
(198) ... National Honor Society member ... Named to the
academic honor roll three times ... Member of marching band,
jazz band, pit band and wind ensemble.

Personal: Daughter of Kay and Vince Paragano ... Enrolled in
College of Arts and Sciences.
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Jenna

Stahl

Junior
Epee

Shaker Heights, Ohio & Shaker Heights

2008-09: Ended the dual-bout season with
an 11-4 record ... Began the season with a
3-0 day against Sacred Heart at the Penn
Multi-Meet (1/10) ... Followed that up with
a 3-0 mark against Drew at the Princeton
Multi-Meet (1/25) ... Won her only Ivy bout of the season,
defeating her opponent from Brown (2/8).

Year Record
2008-09 114
2007-08 11-4
Overall 22-8

2007-08: Compiled an 11-4 record for Penn in her freshman
season ... Defeated all three of her opponents from Johns
Hopkins (1/13) ... Was 2-1 in Ivy competitions, fencing against
Cornell (2/10).

High School: Three-time letterwinner ... Member of the 2006
and 2007 Ohio State Champions ... Recipient of the Wheeler
Epee Award.

Personal: Daughter of Elisabeth and John Stahl ... Enrolled in
the College of Arts and Sciences.

Noelle
Tay

Sophomore
Sabre

Singapore & Raffles Junior College

2008-09: Went 15-3 in dual bouts ... Won
all five of her bouts at the Penn Multi-Meet
(1/10) including a 3-0 sweep of Sacred
Heart ... Went 3-0 against Tufts at the New
England Invitational (2/1).

Year Record
2008-09  15-3
Overall 15-3

High School: 2007 Australia Open silver medalist ... 2006
Southeast Asian Cadet Championships gold medalist ...
2006 National Junior Championships gold medalist ... 2005
Australia Cadet Championships gold medalist ... 2007
Academic Excellence Award recipient ... 2006 Top Scholar
Award recipient.

Personal: Daughter of Lucy Kuah and Philip Tay ... Enrolled in
the College of Arts and Sciences as an architecture major.

Stephanie
Wheeler

Junior
Epee

Woodlands, Texas ¢ Woodlands Christian Academy

Honors:

2008-09 Honorable mention All-America
2008-09 IFA Six-Weapon Champion
2008-09 NCAA Championship Qualifier
2007-08 IFA Epee Team Champions

2008-09: Honorable mention All-America
... NCAA Championships qualifier ... IFA
Six-Weapon champion ... Ended the dual-
meet season with a 27-17 record ... Swept
both Temple and Duke at the Princeton
Multi-Meet (1/25) ... Perfect 10-0 at the New England
Invitational (2/1) ... 3-0 against NYU in New England ... Won
seven Ivy bouts ... Won seven bouts at the IFA Championships
to help Penn to the six-weapon title (2/28) ... Finished fourth
at the NCAA Mid-Atlantic Regional (3/7) to automatically
qualify for the NCAA Championships ... Won 14 bouts at the
NCAA Championships (3/21-22) to finish ninth and claim All-
America honors.

Year Record
2008-09 27-17
2007-08 24-18
Overall 51-35

2007-08: IFA Championships epee team champion ... Compiled
a record of 24-18 in her first collegiate season ... Had four
undefeated meets, including three 3-0 meets against Duke
(1/13), Cleveland State (1/26) and Brown (2/10)... Had eight
total Ivy League wins.

High School: Member of the 2006 Junior Women'’s Epee Team
at Summer Nationals ... Member of 2007 Senior Women’s Epee
Team at Summer Nationals ... National Merit Finalist.

Personal: Daughter of Suzette and Bill Wheeler ... Enrolled in
Wharton.



Freshman Profiles

Abdikulo Bhinder

Freshman Freshman

Foil Epee

Glenbrook, IlI. ¢ Glenbrook South Newburgh, N.Y. ¢ Newburgh Free Academy
High School: Finished 23rd in the junior women’s foil at the High School: Silver medalist at 2009 Division I Summer
National American Cup in 2008 ... Placed 14th in the Cadet Nationals ... Team gold medalist in 2009 Division I Summer
women’s foil at the National American Cup in 2007 ... Placed Nationals ... Finished seventh in the under 19 Summer
seventh in the junior event at the Junior Olympics in 2006 ... Nationals ... Took fifth place at 2008 Cadet World Cup in
Has traveled to several World Cups throughout high school Germany.
career.
Personal: Daughter of Sarbjeet and Ranjit Bhinder ... Sister,

Personal: Daughter of Irina and Bakhyt Abdikulova ... Sister, Jasjitl, was a two-time All-America fencer at Princeton ...
Zoya, was a three-year letterwinner on the women’s fencing Enrolled in Wharton.
team (2005-06, 2008) ... Enrolled in the College of Arts and
Sciences.
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All-Americans

Men

2009 Jon Berkowsky; Foil/Second
Ben Wieder; Epee/HM
2008 Ron Berkowsky; Foil/First
Jon Berkowsky; Sabre/HM
2007 Ron Berkowsky; Foil/First
Andrew Bielen; Sabre/HM
2006 Ron Berkowsky; Foil/First
Michael Galligan; Foil/HM
2005 Ron Berkowsky; Foil/First
Mike Galligan; Foil/HM
2004 Andrew Radu; Foil/Second
Michael Galligan; Foil/HM
2003 Yale Cohen; Foil/Second
2002 Jeffery Breen; Foil/Second
2000 David Cohen; Foil/Second
Yale Cohen; Foil/HM
Javier Garcia-Albea; Epee/HM
Michael Golia; Sabre/HM
Charles Hamaan; Epee/HM
1999 Michael Golia; Sabre/First
Charles Hamann; Epee/Second
Scott Eriksen; Epee/HM
1998 Cliff Bayer; Foil /First
Yaron Roth; Foil/First
Michael Golia; Sabre/First
1997 Cliff Bayer; Foil/First
Alex ch;:lman; Epee/Second
Adam Brown; Foil/Second
1996 Alex Edelman; Epee/Second
Nathan Anderson; Foil/HM
1995 George Kalmar; Sabre/Second
1994 George Kalmar; Sabre/First
Evan Glanz; Sabre/Second
1993 Tamir Bloom; Epee/First
George Kalmar; Sabre/First
Rhushang Mehta; Epee/HM
1992 Tamir Bloom; Epee/ll*zirst
Evan Glanz; Sabre/HM
Evan Glanz; Sabre/HM
Alan Weber; Foil/Second
1990 Dave Stollman; Sabre/Second
Alan Weber; Foil/Second
Al Carter; Foil/HM
1989 Chris O’Loughlin; Epee/First
Dave Stollman; Sabre/Second
1988 Chris O’Loughlin; Epee/Second
Chris Owen; Sabre/Second
Dave Stollman; Sabre/HM
1987 Chris O’Loughlin; Epee/First
Tom Cassidy; Foil/Second
Chris Owen; Sabre/HM
1986 Chris O’Loughlin; Epee/First
Larry Wilson; Foil/HM
Jesse Deutsch; Epee/HM
1985 Doug Powell; Sagre/Second
1983 Steve Trevor; Epee/Second
Doug Powell; Sabre/Second
1982 Mike Storm; Epee/Second
1981 Paul Friedberg; Sabre/First
Mike Storm; Epee/First
Joe Wolfson; Foil/HM
1980 Paul Friedberg; Sabre/First
Joe Wolfson; Foil/Second
1979 Paul Friedberg; Sabre/First
1978 Chris Hanson; Epee/First
Jack Tichacek; Foil/Second
1977 Randy Eggleton; Epee/Second
Jack Tichacek; Foil/First
1976 Randy Eggleton; Epee/First
1975 Jack Tichacek; Foil/First
Daryl Taylor; Epee/Second

1991

18

1974
1973
1972
1970
1969

1968
1967
1965
1962
1961
1960
1959
1957

1956
1955

1954
1953

1952
1951

1950

—  PaulFriedberg ]
§ —Two-Tim& NGAA Champ

Daryl Taylor; Epee/Second
Brooke Makler; Foil/First
Ernesto Fernandez; Epee/First
Bill Hamlin; Sabre/Second
Ernesto Fernandez; Epee/First
Brooke Makler; Foil/Second
Van Lovisa; Epee/Second
Bruce Lieb; Foil/Second
James Wetzler; Epee/First
Norman Braslow; Sabre/First
Dennis Law; Foil/Second
Todd Makler; Sabre/First
Dennis Law; Foil/Second
Todd Makler; Sabre/First
Stephen Netburn; Epee/First
Kevin McMahon; Epee/First
David Fisher; Foil/First

Ed Parmacek; Sabre/First
Thomas Balla; Foil/Second
Greg Bradshaw; Epee/Second
Phil Robinson; Sabre/Second
Alan Mitosky; Epee/Second
Joe Trimble; Foil/Second
Seymore Kaplan; Sabre/Second
Walter Farber; Sabre/First
Alan Mitosky; Epee/Second
Robert Goldman; Foil/First
Jack Tori; Epee/First

Frank Bartone; Foil/First

Rob Parmacek; Sabre/First
Rob Parmacek; Sabre/First
Jack Tori; Epee/Second

Frank Bartone; Sabre/First
Stan Harms; Epee/Second
Nate Ostrofsky; Foil/Second
Lou Gerber; Sabre/Second

iy £

Three-TimeAtl-A ricr?{
" Four-Time-All- :

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

2004

Women

Dominka Franciszkowicz; Sabre/HM
Stephanie Wheeler; Epee/HM
Danielle Kamis; Sabre/HM
Ilana Sinkin; Foil/HM

Abigal Emerson; Foil/Second
Abigail Emerson; Foil/HM
Holly Buechel; Epee/First
Katelyn Sherry; Sabre/HM
Annika Eiremo; Sabre/Second
Katelyn Sherry; Sabre/Second
Holly Buechel; Epee/HM
Jean Goto; Epee/HM

Kari Coley; Epee/HM

Kari Coley; Epee/HM
Megumi Sakae; Foil/First
Megumi Sakae; Foil/HM
Rachel Iannacone; Foil/Second
Jane Hall; Foil/Second

Jane Hall; Foil/Second

Gail Rossmann; Foil/Second
Jane Hall; Foil/First

Gail Rossmann; Foil/Second
Mary Jane O’Neill; Foil/First
Mary Jane O’Neill; Foil/First
Mary Jane O’Neill; Foil/First
Veronica Marmora; Foil/ASecond
Lori Sobel; Foil/First
Christine Bosco; Foil/Second
Anne Kayler; Foil /First

Lori Sobel; Foil/Second

Anne Kayler; Foil /First
Margo Szabunia; Foil/HM



1

4

15

26

54

By The Numbers

NCAA Weapon Titles
Men’s Sabre: 1990

NCAA Team Titles
Men: 1953, 1969, 1981
Women: 1986

NCAA Individual Titles
1953 Jack Tori, Epee

Robert Parmacek, Sabre
Robert Goldman, Foil
Todd Makler, Sabre
Todd Makler, Sabre
Norman Braslow, Sabre
James Wetzler, Epee
Ernesto Fernandez, Epee
Brooke Makler, Foil
Randy Eggleton, Epee
Paul Friedberg, Sabre
Paul Friedberg, Sabre
Mary Jane O’Neill, Foil
Chris O’Loughlin, Epee
Cliff Bayer, Foil

1954
1967
1968
1969

1972
1973
1976
1980
1981
1984
1986
1997

Ivy League Championships
Men: 1966, 1967, 1969, 1973, 1976,
1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982,
1983, 1999, 2001, 2003, 2009
Women: 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986,
1987, 1988, 1992, 1994, 1995, 2004

IFA Championships
Combined Six Weapon: 2009

Men’s Team Titles

Three Weapon: 1967, 1976, 1977,
1978, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1985,
1990, 2009

Epee: 1953, 1962, 1965, 1970, 1972,
1978, 1979, 1982, 1983, 1988, 1990,
1992, 2001, 2009

Sabre: 1951, 1967, 1968, 1976,
1977, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983,
1990, 2009

Foil: 1953, 1965, 1973, 1976, 1977,
2001, 2002, 2006, 2008

Women’s Team Titles
Three Weapon: 2004, 2008,
Sabre: 2004, 2008, 2009
Foil: 2007

Epee: 2008

Olympians
Cliff Bayer, 1996, 2000
Tamir Bloom, 1996, 2000
Harold Van Buskirk, 1912
Paul Friedberg, 1988
Brooke Makler, 1976
P. Todd Makler, 1972
Chauncy McPherson, 1924
Dave Micahnik, 1960, 1964, 1968
Steve Netburn, 1968
Mary Jane O’Neill, 1988, 1992
Chris O’Laughlin, 1992
J. Brooks B. Parker, 1920, 1924

Captains & By The Numbers

Women’s Captains

1905
1907
1908
1910
1911

1912
1913

1914
1915

1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939

Cliff Bayer -
Two-Time Olympian
NCAA Champion

Men’s Captains

Maurice Fleischer
Maurice Fleischer
Harry F. Wendell
Harry F. Wendell

J. Brooks

B. Parker

Hugo Dalsheimer
Chauncy R. McPherson
Bruce Gerhard

C. Harold Van Buskirk
J. Grier Bartol
George B. Patterson
Maurice P. Charnock
Maurice P. Charnock
Maurice P. Charnock
Edgar G. Rhodes
Herman S. Hettinger
Herman S. Hettinger
Donald Thomson
Joe Applebaum

Joe Applebaum
Merton Bookler
W.W. Beachboard
W.W. Beachboard
Clarence W. Lawson
David Solomon
Herbert M. Geshwind
Henning Heldt
Maxwell E. Charet
Irving L. Fantl

John R. Tobey
Christian L. Swartz
Murray Dwaretsky
Leonard L. Bayer Jr.

1940
1941
1942
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

1969

1970
1971
1972
1973

1974
1975

Lester H. Salter

C. Wm. Bentz Jr.
Donald W. Lynch
Donald Belcher
Lewis Gerber
Robert K. Parmacek
Francis Bartone
Achilles Nickles
Neil Hurwitz
Seymour Kaplan
Alan Mitosky
Alan Mitosky
Joseph Corriere
Gregory Bradshaw
Gregory Bradshaw
David Fisher

Paul M. Hirshorn
Jeffrey M. Hertzfeld
Guy Moore

Steven Netburn
Russell Goodman
Ronald McMahan
P. Todd Makler Jr.
David W.S. Tong
Dennis Kai Yen Law
Norman Braslow
Alfred Cherry
Ronald Law

Alan Sadowsky
Ernesto Fernandez
Brooke Makler
Stewart Wetchler
Carlton Grant
Daryl Taylor
Gordon Chiang

1975
1976
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Kathy Bartuska
Kathy Bartuska
Anne Kayler

Anne Kayler

Lori Sobel

Veronica Marmora
Mimi Recker

Shelly Hammon
Mary Jane O'Neill
Tamara Moss

Gail Rossmann

Gail Rossmann

Jane Hall

Adrienne Amirata
Robin Kochie-Ramos
Soo Kim

Robin Kochie-Ramos
Robin Kochie-Ramos
Anne Gaeta

Sarah Johns

Megumi Sakae
Elisabeth Cornfield
Olivia Leon
Meredith Galto
Heba Abdulla
Mindy Nguyen
Mindy Nguyen
Kimberly Linton
Emmanuelle Humblet
Christina Kaneshige
Katelyn Sherry
Katelyn Sherry

Ilana Sinkin

Ilana Sinkin

Danielle Kamis

Chris Ciejek
Randy Eggleton
Steve Brower
Young Sohn

Paul Friedberg
Paul Friedberg
Joel Spielman
Rick Blum

Mike Weeks
Dave Donadio
Doug Powell
Thomas Cassid
Chris O’'Loughlin
Andy Lewis

Tom Wroth

Tom Wroth

Mike Wiederhorn
Tamir Bloom
Evan Glanz

Ed Skyler
Nathan Anderson
Adam Brown
John Wright
John Wright
David Liu
Charles Hamann
James Benson
Yale Cohen
Stephen Gavalas
Stephen Gavalas
Michael Galligan
Michael Galligan
Ron Berkows
Benjamin Wieder
Jon Berkowsky
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All-Time First-Team All-Ivy

Men Brooke MakKIer .........ccceevevvevvevreenennns Jack Tichacek......cocovvrieierevieiienenene.

Sabre Ernesto Fernandez .. Jack Tichacek.........

Andrew Bielen Brooke Makler-......... Brooke Makler

Jonathan BerkowsKY w..........cccoooe Alfred Cherry.... Carl Grant..............

Jonathan Berkowsky .... B Varelli Lovisa ... Ron Law................

Matthew Kolasa............. ]@m Wetzler........ Bruce_ Lieb....co....

Michael Golia........cccoevvevvevvevreireenenens Jim Wetzler......... De“ms Law...........

Michael Golia.......coocovevveeeeveevecrecnennns Frank McComb..... Dennis Law ...........

IMichael Golia......cccoevveveeveeierenrenennns Ron McMahan....... Steve Permut.........

George Kalmar ........ccoeeeeiuviccreicnnne. John McMahan.... Steve Permut..........

George Kalmar ............cccooooooorrre Kevin McMahan.........c.cccooeeiniinnnne Steve Permut ......c.coocvveviicciniiiinnnns

Evan Glanz ... Dick Fruin.....ocoeveeieeieeeeeeeee Jeff Hertzfield........ccoeovevvevvecrenienienens

Sung Chung ... Kevin McMahan...... David Fisher.........

David Stollman..........cccceeveverevenenene. Gregory Bradshaw .. Joseph Trimble

Chris OWen ......ccveveeveeeieierecrecveenns David Micahnik....... Joseph Trimble

Doug Powell........ccvevnevncrnernernennn. Dave Schrager.......oooooooovovviiiivivinenn . L . .

Dave Donadio......ccceeevevevvereeeenrnne. Foil Bold indicates returning letterwinner

O e T — Zane Grodman

RACK BIUIM crreeeeoooeeerereereeeeeeeee icl’n BseflkOWSkY

Paul Friedberg .......c..ccceeveeveeveennnen. €X salsman ........

Joel Spielmang. .................................... Ron Berkowsky Women

Paul Friedberg ........cccccooovvviiininnnnnns Ron Berkowsky Sabre

Joel Spielman ..................................... Stephen Gavalas.........cccocovicinnnnes 2004 Cassandra Partyka ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 2007

Paul Friedberg ...........coocreuneeneeneenn. Annika Eiremo ..o

Young Sohn........ccccccvciiiiiiiiiinicnnns Katelyn Sherry....

Paul Friedberg ........ccccoovviininininnnns ANNIKA FiT€MO oo

Chan Suk Park ......ccceevvvvieiieiee.

Robert Moore........ccoceveevveeeeceecneennen. Epee

%Ojgnﬁgﬁﬁf;jj;j;jj;jj;jjjj;jj;jjjj;jj;jjjjjj Holly Buechel ......cooovooero. 2006

Todd Makler.......ccoooeeoeeeeeeeeeeennn. Holly Buechel ..o, 2004

Todd Makler.......ccccovevveeveeiieeeeneenen. Jean Goto

Jeffrey Fisher ... Kari Coley ..uuurveeermmerreeeessmnennrenens 1997

Phil Robmsonl ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Olivia LeON covvvvvvvovveeeeeeeeeeeeveeveeeeenee 1997
¢ Seymour Kaplan......cocii Tammy Hancock ... 1996

Epee Anastasia Gunzburg...................... 1995

Charles Hamann...........cccceevevvenennen. 2001

Tamir Bloom.......c.cccceeevivveeeiecieeneennen. 1993 Foil

?hush%?g Mehta ..o iggg Ilana SinkKin .......ccoceeveveeeeeveeceenennnns

amir BlOOM.......covovivvevevieieeeeenne Abigail Emerson

Mike Wiederhorn.........ccceveevevvenennen. 1991 2 .

Dave McMahon ..o 1990 ﬁigff;‘iasﬁgssmge """"""""""" 2003

Spenser Thompson ..........cccceveeneennee. 1990 | 00 FETSEEEREEE g R | | VIEEETH dRAR e

s O’Loughl:l)in .............................. 1989 Megumi Sakae....

Chris O'Loughlin ........cccecovviiiiinnnns 1987 Anne Gaeta .......coeeveeeeeeeeneeneennnnn

Chris O’Loughlin .............................. 1986 Rachel Iannacone .....coeevveeeeeevvevnnnns 1994

}eise EQUtSCh ------------------------------------- iggg Andrew Radu ...coooovvvevevnnnnniiiinnns ANNE Gaeta ......ooooovvrrrrrreeeeviinnnns

ohn Leung.......ccooovvieiiiiiiiniiiiiiinniinnnns ANndrew RadU ..veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiii, . .

Steve Trevgr ....................................... 1983 ]effery Breen ..o Judith Weitzman

JORN LeUNG oo 1982 Yale CORMo Jane Hall..oocoooeeiisisincs

Mike StOrm......cooevvveveeveeiiiceeeeeeenen 1982 Andrew RadU ..oeeeeeeeeeei Jean Yee ........

JORN LEUNG ..o 1981  Yaron ROt Jane Hall..............

Mike Storm.......cceeveveveeeiereereerenens 1981 Yaron ROth....eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn Gail Rossmann ...

Mike Storm.......c.cccccvicciicciicnnns 1980  Cliff BaAVer i ioieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn Christa Weber ..o

Steve Brower .......ccocveveeveceeeciieene. 1979 Adam BroW. e JEAN YEE oo

Chris Hanson ......cccceeevveeveeecieceenen. 1979 Nathan ANderson.....oeeeevveeeoeeeeeeiinn, Gail R

John McKinley .........cooovvviiiinininnnns 1979  Alan WebeT oo, atl Rossmann ...

MiKe StOTM...rmvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeenne 1979 Alan Weber..oooo Jane Hall...oovvooi

Steve Brower ......ccocvvvevveeeeecieecne. 1978 AL CaTter oo Mary Jane O'Neill.........ccoeuunnnee. 1986

Chris Hanson ........cccceevevvevvevveeveeneenens 1978  Alan Weber. oo Gail Rossmann .........cccocveeveeeeennenn. 1986

Mike StOrm......ccoeveevveieeieieieeeeene 1978 Mark Griffin e oo, Mary Jane O'Neill.......coooorrrveeeennnn. 1985

Randy Eggleton ...........oooooovvvvvivninninn. 1977 Larry WiLSom ........ccvevierinciiniis Gail Rossmann ........ccccoevevveerenenen. 1985

ChriStOPher Cle]ek ---------------------------- 1976 Mark Griffini .....coocveeeveeeiiieeeeeeene. Mar ]ane O’Neill 1984

Randy Eggleton ................................. 1976 Ashton Thorogood“ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Y R

Christopher Ciejek .......cocoevreuerunen. 1975 Larry Wilson .....eereeeereeennreeeennns. Vgroplca Marmora.......cocooveervveene. 1983

Randy Eggleton ................................. 1975 ]ack TichaceK. .o, Mimi Recker ......ccccovevveeiecieeeenne 1983

Daryl Taylor .......ccccoovvvvviviiniinne, 1974 Robert WOIfSON e Shelley Hammon .........cccccecevueunee. 1982

Ernesto Fernandez ..........ccccovenene.n. 1973 Jack Tichacek.........ocovvevvreeveevernann.

Ernesto Fernandez ............ccccccceuu. 1972 SEEVEI GIOSS....eeeeeeerreeeerereeeeerereeeeans




Women’s All-Time Letterwinners

If you have further information regard-
ing the either the men’s or women’s
letterwinners section(s), please contact
the Athletic Communications office at
215.898.6128.

2009-10 returners are in bold italics.

AsA-A
Abdikulova, Zoya . ....... 2005-06, 2008
Abdulla, Heba . ............... 1997-00
Amirata, Adrienne ............ 1987-90
Anthony, Kathryn............. 2007-09
Ark,Diana ................... 2008-09
Arroyo, Joan............. ... 1976
B*B°*B
Baran, Alexis ................. 2007-09
Bartuska, Kathleen ............... 1976
Berry, Patricia. ................... 1976
Blank, Julia...................... 2000
Bosco, Christine. . ................ 1981
Brownstein, Laura................ 1983
Buechel, Holly M. ............. 2004-07
Ce C-C
Chui,Inca.................... 1993-94
Cho, Ying Emmy.............. 1995-98
Coley, Kari ................... 1998-00
Conde, Daphne .................. 2001
Cornfield, Elisabeth ........... 1994-97
DeD°*D
DeFabio, Monica.............. 2003-04
Denburg, Abigail................. 2009

Eiremo

E*E°E
Eiremo, Annika ................ 2004-5
Emerson, Abigail.............. 2006-08
FeF°*F
Foster, Margaret]................. 2005
Dominika Franciszkowicz. . ....... 2009
Frey, CassandraL.............. 2004-06
Fried, Keren.................. 2001-02

Gaeta, Anne ...............
Gaeta, Elizabeth............
Galto, Meredith............
Garfield, Elizabeth .........
Gilbert, Jennifer............
Goto, Jean.................
Gromulska, Agniezka. ... ...
Gutierrez-Colina, Ana . .....
Gunzberg, Anastasia. . ......

HeH-*H

Hall, JaneP. ...............
Hammon, Shelly ...........
Hancock, Tamara. ..........
Hom, Therese..............
Howell, Mia...............
Hozer, Amy ...............
Hsu,June .................
Hughes, Kristen. ...........
Humblet, Emmanuelle. ... ..

Iel-Il

Iannacone, Rachel ..........

J
Johns, Sarah E..............

Ke*K-*K

Kamis, Danielle. . ..........
Kaneshige, Christina. . ... ...
Katz, Margo...............
Kayler, Anne ..............

Kochie, Robin A. ...........
Kozyra, Alexandra .........
Kwan, Cynthia.............

Levy, Tamara..............

Lifter, Abby

Linton, Kimberly...........
Leon,Olivia . ..............
Lewinter, Michelle..........

Mack, Joanna . .............
Marcus, Claudia ...........
Marmora,Veronica .........
Miller, Linda A. ............
Moss, Tamara..............

NeN-°*N

Nagler, Gabrielle. ..........
Napalkova, Kate ...........
Nguyen, Minh-Dang. .......

0°0°0

O'Neill, Mary Jane .........
Overton, Eve ..............

PePeP

Paragano, Laura ...........
Partyka, Cassandra ........
Phillips, Lauren............

Read, Penney ..............

... 1986-89

1981-84

...... 1986

2003-04

1983-86

Recker, Margaret.............. 1981-83
Richman, Rebecca............. 2002-03
Rossmann, Gail ............... 1985-88
Rurarz-Huygens, Livia......... 2003-04

SeSeS
Sakae, Megumi ............... 1993-96
Schramm, JacklynI. ........... 2004-07
Sershen, Cheryl.................. 1985
Sherry, Katelyn ............... 2004-07
Shih, Elexa ................... 1982-83
Sinkin, Ilana.................. 2006-09
Simon, Kate ..................... 1992
Smith, Beatrice................... 1976
Smith, Diane L. ............... 1976-77
Sobel, Lori. .......oovin... 1978-81
Stahl, Jenna .................. 2008-09
Staudinger, Lauren............ 2000-02
Szabunia, Margaret............ 1977-80
TeTeT
Tay, Noelle...................... 2009
Thomas, Suzanne ............. 1986-87
Turkel, Allison................ 1978-81
VeVeV
Verigan, Christina............. 2000-03
WeWeW
Wang, Cindy ................. 2001-03
Weber, Christa. ............... 1985-88
Weitzman, Judith. ............. 1987-90
Wertlieb, Stacey............... 2000-02
Wheeler, Stephanie ............ 2008-09
Wilson, Grace. . .................. 2005
Wong, Ilene ..................... 1995
YeYeY
Yanta, Marcy L. .................. 1979
Yee, Toygen].................. 1988-89
Yens,Sandra.................. 1997-00
Z7°7
Zdorovyak, Inna ................. 1994
Zimmerly, Kate ............... 2002-03
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If you have further information regard-
ing the either the men’s or women’s
letterwinners section(s), please contact
the Athletic Communications office at
215.898.6128.

2009-10 returners are in bold italics.

A*A-A
Abelow, Douglas............. 2008-09
Abramson, Bertram. .......... 1936-38
Aﬁashiwala, Sanjiv ........... 1995-97
Afield, WalterE. ................ 1956
Allen, Jeffery A.................. 1997
Anderson, Nathan ........... 1993-96
Applebaum, Joseph.............. 1925
Apseloff, Stanford . ........... 1980-81
Austin, John................. 1937-39

B*B°*B
Backes, Roland W............. 1996-97
Baker, Allyn.................... 1930
Bailis, Stanley................ 1956, 58
Balla, Thomas................ 1958, 60
Banks, EricD.................... 1995
Bartone, Francis.............. 1952-53
Baskerville, Henry............... 1925
Baxter, Andrew .............. 1985-86
Bayer, CLiffS. ................... 1997
Beachboard, W.W. ........... 1926-29
Beaser, Lawrence ............ 1966-67
Beck, Gilbert. ................... 1937
Belcher, Donald ................. 1950
Bell, Benjamin............... 2008-09
Benson, James W. ............ 2000-02
Berman, Gary L. ............. 1970-71
Bernstein, Fredricl............... 1971
Bernstein, Garrick .............. 1997
Bester, Alfred ................ 1934-35
Bentz, C. William. ............ 1939-41
Bergmeister, Francis ............. 1976
Berkowsky, Jonathan. ........ 2007-09
Berkowsky, Ronald ........... 2004-08
Berlin, Richard.................. 1978
Bielen, Andrew .............. 2007-09
Bloom, Tamir................ 1990-93
Blum, Richard H.............. 1980-83
Boiling, Russell W............. 1996-97
Bookler,Leon................... 1935
Bookler, M...................... 1926
Borden, Daniel............... 2002-03
Boustany, MarcK............. 1989-90
Boyer, Leonard. .............. 1937-39
Bradshaw, Gregory........... 1958-60
Braslow, Norman H........... 1967-68
Breen, Jeff ................... 2001-03
Brennan, James .............. 1962-63
Brody, DavidS. .............. 1970-72
Boutin, Thomas.............. 2008-09
Brower, Stephen ............. 1977-78
Brown, Adam G. ............. 1995-97
Butan, Jay A............ ... .. 1976-77

CeC-C
Cambere,Ora................... 1933
Cappetta, Emil JA. .............. 2005
Carter, Al ................... 1989-90
Cash, Howard D................. 1979
Cassidy, Thomas . ............ 1985, 87
Caulin, William N. ........... 2003-05
Chen, David A. ................. 1992
Cherry, Alfred ............... 1968, 70
Chiang, Gordon. . ............ 1973, 75
Chin, RobertE................ 1980-82
Chung, SungU............... 1989-90
Churat, Maxwell ............. 1932-34
Ciejek, Christoper]. .......... 1975-76
Clarke, Truesdale. ............ 1925-26

Cleaver, Edward A............ 1995-97
Cloak-Gentile, Brett.......... 2008-09
Cohen, Daniel J............... 1965-67
Cohen, David................ 2000-01
Cohen, Sigmund ................ 1959
Cohen, YaleE. ............... 2000-03
Cohn, Benjamin................. 1932
Cohn,Burton ................ 1928-29
Colville, William . ............ 1934-36
Corriere, Joseph.............. 1958-59
Cota,David .................... 1986
Cox, JamesM. .................. 1939
DeD°*D
Dayan, Alan................. 1980-83
DeasIl, JamesS............... 1984-85
Demas, JohnC. .............. 1995-97
Deutsch, Jesse S. ............. 1983-86
Dewez, Patrick J.............. 1972-73
Dillinger, Paul .................. 1961
Dillinger, Paul H.............. 1966-67
Dinerman, Robert............... 1978
DiPaola, DavidS.............. 2005-07
Domolky, Randy C............... 1987
Donadio, DavidR............. 1982-85
Donson,Seth L. ................. 1973
Dragonetti, Walter .............. 1976
Duffie, John A................ 1983-85
Dushoff, Ira .................... 1952
Dwartsky, Murray............ 1937-38
Dwoskin, Richard ............... 1971
E*E°E
Eams, Gary A. .................. 1968
Edelman, Alexandre.......... 1995-97
Edson, Michael H............. 1987, 90
Eggleton, Randy ............. 1974-77
Eﬁgers, Scott A .. ... ....... 1980-83
Ehst, David A. ............... 1968, 70
Eineker, Daniel J................. 1972
Eiremo, Anders ............ 2007, 2009
Ekenberg, TorL. ................ 1986
Elgart, AllanC. ................. 1962
Emmer,Hal ................. 2006-07
Engle, Harry................. 1941-42
Epstein, Eric]. ............... 1999, 01
Eriksen, Scott]. .............. 1999-02
Erskine, Andrew ................ 1933

Yale Cohen

Men’s All-Time Letterwinners

FeFe*F
Fantl, Irving . . ............... 1933-35
Farber, Walter V. ................ 1955
Feo,Louis...................... 1930
Fernandez, Ermesto........... 1971-73
Finger, AlanS. ............... 1956-57
Finkelstein, Donald.............. 1950
Finn, Charles ................... 1961
Fisch, Ramon ................... 1937
Fisher,David ................ 1959-61
Fisher, Jeffery M. ............. 1962-64
Fishman, Nelson............. 1952-54
Fitzmorris, GlenM............... 1976
Fox, LawrenceS. ............. 1987, 90
Fox, Michael M.................. 1995
Fox-Rabinowitz, M............... 1993
Frank, EvanD................ 1973-74
Frauenhoffer, Chris........... 1971-72
Friedberg, PaulR. ............ 1978-81
Friedland, ScottI. ............ 1990, 92
Friedman, Michael ........... 1974-76
Fruin, Richard ............... 1959-60
G*G*G
Gale, Jonathan, A............. 2004-05
Galeski, A. ..................... 1928
Garcia-Albea, Javier .......... 2000-02
Garfield, Richard ............ 1982-85
Gaudin, Daniel ................. 1926
Galligan, Michael J............ 2004-07
Galloway, William. .............. 1931
Gavalas, Stephen]. ........... 2002-05
Gerber, Lewis. . ................. 1950
Geshwind, Herbert........... 1931-32
Gibson, Andrew J............. 1986-87
Glanz, EvanS. ............... 1992-93
Goldberg, William .............. 1928
Goldman, Robert............. 1952-54
Golia, Michael J............... 1999-00
Goodman, Russell............ 1964, 66
Gordon, Darrell . ................ 1950
Gourand, Jackson ............ 1939-40
Gots,Ronald. . .................. 1964
Grant, CarltonL.............. 1972-74
Green, Arnold ............... 1931-32
Greenbaum, Robert........... 1941-42
Grenoff, Vladimir ............... 1932
Griffin,Mark ................ 1984-86
Grodman, Zane . ................ 2009
Gross, Stephan............... 1974-77
Grossman, Martin L........... 1966-67
Gurian, Josef E. .............. 1983-84
HeH-*H
Haass, Michael W............. 2004-05
Hall, Bertram ................... 1928
Hamann, Charles ............ 1999-01
Hamlin, William H............ 1972-74
Hanson, Richard ................ 1929
Hanson, ChrisP. ............. 1976-79
Harms, Stanley ................. 1950
Haughton, Ronald .............. 1973
Heilbrunn, Jonathan.......... 1960-61
Heldt, Henning .............. 1931-33
Herman, Gabriel ................ 1968
Hertzfeld, Jeffery................ 1963
Hinkle, Ray..................... 1941
Hirsch, Arthur............... 1935-36
Hirshorn, Paul ............... 1960-62
Hodes, Philip................... 1926
Hopkins, Anthony ........... 1956, 58
Horn,Harold ... ............... 1942
Hufnagle, Joseph ............... 1971
Hurowitz, Neil. .............. 1954-55
Ielel
Icone, David.................... 1932
Igoe, George ................. 2008-09



Ivey, JonS. ............. ... 1972-74

JeJ°]J

Janson, Kenneth V. ........... 1967-68
Johnson, James C. ............ 1972-73
Jones, Arthur ................... 1959
Jorge, Jeff ...................... 2003
Jurik, Jonathan A. ............ 1992-93
Juzbasich, John .............. 1976-77

KeK*K
Kalman, ThomasP............ 1970-71
Kalmar, GeorgeE............. 1993-96
Kamajian, George . .............. 1972
Kamm, Ronald............... 1962-64
Kaplan, Garett M. ............... 1968
Kaplan, H. Seymour.......... 1955-56
Kapur, Vidur ................... 2009
Karp, Aaron................. 1954-55
Karpeh, Martin S. ............ 1975-76
Katz, Robert.................... 1940
Kindrachuk, Mark A. ......... 2003-05
King, RonaldR............... 1968, 70
Klepczinski, William. ......... 1959-60
Kline, Bernard ............... 1935-36
Kline, Matthew T. ............... 1975
Kline, Stephen G.............. 1983-85
Kolasa, Matthew. ............ 2006-09
Kononenko, Walter.............. 1963
Koons, RobertP. ................ 1968
Krajewski, Keith F. .............. 1984
Ku,BonsukP................. 1992, 95
Kulezyski, Riccardo .......... 1971-72

LeL-L

Law, Dennis K. Y. ............ 1967-69
Law, RonaldK. .............. 1970-71
Lawson, Clarence ............... 1930
Lee, Jeffery .................. 2000-01
Lehrman, RobertE............ 1976-79
Leib, BruceL................. 1968, 70
Lentz, Matk A................ 1976, 78
Leslie, Charles . .............. 1925-26
Leung, JohnG................ 1980-83
Levin, Lewis................. 1961-63
Levine, Alexander............... 1952
Levy, Richard A. ................ 1954
Lewis, Andrew M............. 1986-89
Lewis,Brian................. 1966-67
Lieberman, Arnold .............. 1958
LiuJr,David ................ 1997-00
Lovisa, VanelliA.............. 1968, 70
Lvoff, Christopher M.......... 2001-04
Lyons, James ................ 1997-00
Lynch, Donald ............... 1940-42

MeM*M
MacFarland, William ............ 1941
Mah, ChungXing............. 2003-05
Makler, Brooke A............. 1971-73
Makler, Paul T................ 1966-68
Markowitz, Harold . .......... 1952-53
Marks, Daniel A. . ............... 1996
Marwell, Joshua.............. 1975, 78
Matz, David J. ............... 1966-67
McComb, Harry F............. 1967-68
McKinley, John............... 1978-79
McMahan, John................. 1964
McMahan, Kevin............. 1960-62
McMahan, Ronald. ........... 1965-67
McMahon, David ............... 1990
Mead, William N. ............... 1928
Medow, Aaron. ................. 1950
Mehta, Rhushang ............... 1993
Meyer, Louis ................ 1941-43
Micahnik, David ............. 1957-59
Monk, Samuel ............... 2006-09
Morgan, Michael P. .......... 1965-67

NeN-+*N
Needham, RobertE. ............. 1954
Nehrt, Chadwick C. ............. 1975

Netburn, Steve............... 1964-65
Newton, Carl ................... 1939
Nicholl, Jeffery S................. 1968
Nickles, Achilles ............. 1952-54
Nodarse, Andro................. 1996
Nugent, Robert ................. 1931
O0°0°0
O’Loughlin, ChrisS........... 1986-89
Oon, Jit-Fong . .................. 2002
Orr, Bisler................... 1936-37
Ostrofsgl{ Nathan............... 1950
Owen, Christopher........... 1986-89
PePeP
Park, Michael .. ................. 2005
Park,Suk.................... 1974-77
Parmacek, Edward ........... 1958-60
Parmacek, Robert ............ 1952-53
Paul, Ari .................... 2003-04
Pearson, Christian............... 2007
Perkel, Johnathan ............ 1986-87
Permut, Steven............... 1965-67
Platt, Alexander................. 1997
Polgar, StephenT. ............... 1967
Ponticello, Mario ............ 2007-09
Poole, StephanL................. 1987
Powell, Douglas H............ 1982-86
Press, JonathanD............. 2004-05
Promish, DonaldI. .............. 1956
Propert, Zachary................ 2009
Prywes, RonM.................. 1979
Purcell, Corey M.. . ........... 2005-08
R*R*R
Radu, Andrew D. ............ 2001-04
Ritter, Stanley................... 1950
Reivich, Martin .............. 1953-54
Robbins, Harry ................. 1932
Robinson, Philip ............. 1958-60
Rodriguez, Herman .......... 1928-30
Rohrer, Noah................ 2005-06
Rosenbaum, Arthur .......... 1962-63
Rosenberg, Mark............. 1965-67
Roth, Yaron.................. 1999, 01
Rothman, Melvyn............ 1959-60
Ruben, Alan................. 1950-53
Russman, Richard............... 1959
SeSeS
Sadowsky, AlanD. ............ 1970-72
Salsman, Alex................... 2008
Salter, Lester. ................ 1939-40
Sanders, Michael A. .......... 2003-05
Sandler, DavidB.............. 1972-73
Sarkaria, Inderpal ............ 1992-93
Schaedle, Michael ............ 1986-88
Scholom, Benjamin........... 2007-09
Schultz, Julius ............... 1935-36
Scuillo, M. ..o 1928
Seaver, PhilipR.................. 1968
Sebok, Andrew R............. 1980-82
Selinger, Allen . ................. 1952
Seo, William J. .................. 1996
Shangold, Gary A................ 1972
Sharlott, Edward .. .............. 1950
Sherick, Daniel G. . ........... 1986-87
ShiffDan...........ccouuu.. 2008-09
Sholem, Steven. .............. 1964-65
Shrager, S. David............. 1955-57
Siebenlist, Brian N. .............. 1989
Silver, Peter L. ............... 1987, 89
Simmons, Alex..........ccccou.. 2009
Siwoff, Ronald . ................. 1970
Skyler, Edward G............. 1992-95
Smith, KeithH. .............. 1968, 70
Smith, Larry................. 1955-56
Sohn, BrianM................ 2004-05
Sohn, Young K. .............. 1977-79
Solomon, David.............. 1930-31
Spielman, Joel H.............. 1979-82
Stafford, Preston C............... 1979

Stein, Gerald. ................... 1958
Sterling, Jeffery J................. 1968
Stern, . Herman ................ 1936
Stewart, Gregory . ............... 1977
Stillman, Norman ............ 1964-67
Stollman, David J............. 1989-90
Storm, Michael. .............. 1978-82
Strohecker, AlanL. .............. 1968
Swagel, Steven]. ............. 1989-90
Swartz, Christian. ............ 1936-37
Swire, LW.R................... 1932
Szarka, PeterI................ 1989, 92
TeTeT
Tarlau, Milton .................. 1930
Taylor, Daryl ................ 1972-75
Teelucksingh, Tony ........... 1982-83
Theran, Peter ................ 1956-57
Thompson, Spenser .......... 1989-90
Thorogood, Ashton........... 1983-85
Tichacek, Jack D.............. 1975-78
Tobey, John..................... 1936
Tong, David ................. 1964-65
Tong, David W.S. ............ 1966-68
Tori,John ................... 1952-53
Tornallyay, Attila................ 1959
Tozzo, AlexC. ............... 2005-06
Trevor, StephenS. ............... 1983
Trimble, Joseph E............. 1956-58
UeU-U
Unger, AlexM................ 1983-84
VeVeV
Van Meter, W.R. ............. 1926, 28
Venuto, PaulB. ................. 1954
Verbit, Gilbert .................. 1956
Verner, H....................... 1928
Vincent, P. Daniel ............ 1999-02
WeWeW
Wall, Stephen................... 1992
Walpole, William. ............... 1942
Wanicur, David .............. 1960-61
Wean, L. Nelvin................. 1942
Weber, AlanE................ 1989-90
Weeks, Michael B............. 1981-84
Weiss, Alan. . ................... 1962
Weinberg, Ira................... 1955
Wetchler, Stewart]............ 1971-73
Wetzler, James W. ............ 1967-69
Weiderhorn, Michael D........... 1992
Wieder, Benjamin ............ 2006-09
Wilcox, Mark . .................. 1933
Wilson, Lawrence ............ 1983-86
Wischnia, Jacob. ............. 2008-09
Wittie, Mike . ................... 2001
Wolfson, JosephE............. 1979-82
Wolfson, Robert.............. 1976-78
Wood, Robert................... 1942
Worrell, Charles A. ........... 1983-85
Wright, John C. .............. 1996-99
Wroth, RobertC.............. 1990-93
Wroth, ThomasH................ 1989
YeYeY
Yamashita, HideoJ............ 1979-81
Yeates, Zachary D............. 2005-06
Young, Jeffery C.............. 1984-86
Younger, Joseph................. 1955
Z*Z¢°Z
Zaleski, Michel A............. 1973-75
Zeitlin, Edwin . .............. 1937-40
Zelby, W.Leon............... 1955-56
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Hall of Fame

Nine Penn fencers have been honored with enshrinement into the Penn Athletics Hall of Fame. In
addition, 17 fencers have been honored in the Penn Fencing Hall of Fame. Included in the inductees are Olympians,
All-Americans and some of the most accomplished fencers in Penn history.

PENN ATHLETICS
HALL OF FAME

Francis Bartone
Maestro Lajos Csiszar
Paul R. Friedberg
Jane Hall
P. Todd Makler, Jr.
David M. Micahnik

Chris O’Loughlin
Mary Jane O’Neill
Bob Parmacek (L-R) Dennis Law, Norman Braslow and James Wetzler were inducted into the
Penn Fencing Hall of Fame in 2008. All three were All-Americans in 1969, leading
Penn to an NCAA championship.
Y _ 7 : PENN FENCING

we Jone Holl- - 4¢ ¥ ” HALL OF FAME

Three-Time All-American S
NEAA Champion™  Bad
s = Francis Bartone
Cliff Bayer
Norman Braslow
Jane Hall Carter
Maestro Lajos Csiszar
Paul R. Friedberg
Robert Goldman
Dennis Law
P. Todd Makler, Jr.
Chauncy McPherson
Chris O'Loughlin
J. Brooks B. Parker
Bob Parmacek
John Tori
Harold Van Buskirk
James Wetzler
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Welcome to Penn... Did You Know?

* Nine Penn alumni, faculty
members and trustees
signed the Declaration of
Independence.

¢ Eleven alumni, faculty

members, and trustees

signed the U.S.

Constitution.

The Heisman Trophy is

named after former Penn

football coach and Law
graduate John Heisman.

Dr. Judith Rodin, CW’66

was Penn’s seventh

president (1994-2004) and
the first female president in
the Ivy League.

John B. Taylor, College 1907

The traditional collegiate atmosphere of-
fered on Penn'’s scenic campus is not only
enjoyed by the University's students, but
has also provided the backdrop for sev-
eral Hollywood blockbusters, hot concerts
and even ESPN's College Gameday.

Fraryklm F’SId was the and Veterinary School 1908,
59”",',9 for ”U"!" ?ﬂk'” was the first black athlete
able ﬂﬂff Invincible to win a gold medal for

(leff) while the Quad the U.S. (track at the 1908
(nght) was featured” Olympics).

;.IL dZ;lrJgSZJIf(I::l:nﬁ e Penn is the only school in
Third Ey» Bl fove the country to have at least

one representative on every
U.S. summer Olympics
team since 1900.

The record nine gold
medals Penn students and
alumni won at the 1900
Olympics has never been
matched by another school.
College Hall is one of two
buildings cartoonist and
Penn alumnus Charles
Addams remembered
when he drew the “Addams

been recent headline
performers at Spring Fling.

ESPN ‘s Gameday aired i “ i 4 Family” mansion.
from Franklin Field in 2003. = NI = — p——— ° Surgeqns General for both
It was the first time the crew [:[I“.EEE . the United States and the

had broadcast from an FCS | [i AMH] AY - ; Confedera.te States were
school. Penn Medical School grads.
a ENIAG, the first all-
purpose digital computer,
was developed at Penn in
1946.

The Penn Relays is the
world’s largest and oldest
annual track meet.
University Provost William
Smith taught his class in
moral philosophy from a
jail cell for three months in
1778.

i
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Quaker Mascot

Penn’s sports teams are nicknamed the Quakers after the religion adopted by
William Penn, who established Pennsylvania as a Quaker province. Today, we see
the Quaker at Penn football and basketball games. In the 1920s, a proposal was made
to change the Quaker mascot to the Penguin, but the students found the animal was

too weak as a representative.

Penn Songs

“The Red and the Blue” is probably

the most well-known Penn song, and

is sung at the end of many Penn events.
It was written in 1896 and places the
origins of Penn’s colors as a combination
of those of the best of her rivals. Arm
motions accompany the song’s refrain.
Other popular songs include “Fight On,
Pennsylvania!” and “Drink a Highball.”

The Button

Created by Claes Oldenberg and installed
in front of Van Pelt Library in 1981, the
Button is 16 feet in diameter, weighs
5,000 pounds, and is cast in reinforced
aluminum. Oldenberg once told the

Philadelphia Inquirer that “the Split represents the Schuylkill. It divides the button
into four parts — for William Penn’s original Philadelphia squares.”

Spring Fling

Since the 70s, Spring Fling has been the ultimate student festival at Penn. Beginning

in 1972, with an attendance between ten and fifteen thousand, students descend

onto the Quad, Hill Square, College Green, and Wynn Commons to dance, eat, party,
and enjoy a day full of surprises. Each Spring Fling consists of a carnival with games and
events, a concert hosting high-profile bands, and the Quad concerts, which showcase
some of the hottest local bands and performers.

Hey Day

In 1916, Hey Day was established as a “Moving-Up” celebration - a formal day to mark
the advancement of each class. In recent decades, Hey Day, which is unique to Penn,

represents the official passage of the junior class to senior status and is characterized by
thousands of marching students parading around campus sporting fake straw hats, red

t-shirts and canes.

Penn Traditions

The Red and Blue

Come all ye loyal classmen now,
in hall and campus through,
Lift up your hearts and voices for
the royal Red and Blue.

Fair Harvard has her crimson,
Old Yale her colors too.

But for dear Pennsylvania,
we wear the Red and Blue.

Chorus:

Hurrah! Hurrah! Pennsylvan-I-ah!
Hurrah for the Red and Blue!
Hurrah! Hurrah! Hurrah! Hurrah!
Hurrah for the Red and Blue!

Fight On!

Fight on, Pennsylvania!

Put the ball across that line.
Fight you Pennsylvanians!
There it goes across this time.
Red and blue we're with you
And we're cheering for your men.
So it’s fight, fight, fight Pennsylvania
Fight on for Penn!

Toast Throwing

Toast throwing is one of the most unique
sporting traditions in which crowds of Quakers
fans perform as a sign of school pride. After the
third quarter of home football games, fans unite
in the singing of “Drink a Highball.” As the last
line is sung—“Here’s a toast to dear old Penn” —

the fans toss toasted bread to the sidelines. The
act of throwing toast was adopted after alcohol
was banned from the stadium in the 1970s.
Students turned towards bread, and even bagels,
so that they could continue to raise a “toast” to
Penn.
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Over the past three years ... Penn has moved
aggressively to enhance its undergraduate financial aid
programs, including the elimination of loans for students
from families with income under $50,000 in 2006, with that
threshold increasing to $60,000 in 2007.

Through these efforts, the number of students attending
Penn has doubled in families below this income threshold. In
addition, the benefit of these moves has been demonstrated
through the increase in the number of no-loan packages from
31-percent to 49-percent of the grant-aided admitted freshman
class. In addition, the new policies have decreased the average
debt at graduation from $20,927 in 2006 to $18,800 in 2007, a
decrease of 10-percent.

Effective for the 2009-10 academic year, a

student admitted to Penn who is eligible to

receive financial aid will no longer have to
take on any loans to study at Penn.

With the enthusiastic support of the Penn Trustees, President
Gutmann announced a bold new initiative to eliminate loans
for all students eligible for financial aid, regardless of family
income. Consequently, effective for the 2009-10 academic
year, a student admitted to Penn who is eligible to receive
financial aid will no longer have to take on any loans to study
at Penn. This transformative initiative will continue Penn’s
commitment to lower- and lower-middle income students
while also lifting the burden off of students from middle- and
upper-middle income families, who typically have carried the
greatest debt from higher education.

PennAthletics.com

Making History —Penn Eliminates Loans

Financial Aid
We urge you not to let financial concerns deter you from
applying to Penn. The University guarantees that any accepted
student who matriculates with demonstrated financial need
will receive a financial-aid package that meets the full extent of
the student’s need for a full four years.
e 55-percent of all undergraduates receive some form of
financial aid, including grant, loan and work-study job.
® 40-percent of all undergraduates are eligible for need-
based aid.
e This year Penn will award over $102 million in grant aid
¢ Beginning in fall 2008, all undergraduate students — not
just entering freshmen — from families with calculated
incomes under $100,000 will receive no-loan aid packages.
Families with incomes above that level will receive a 10-
percent reduction in need-based loans.
¢ Beginning in fall 2009, all undergraduate students eligible
for financial aid will receive loan-free aid packages,
regardless of family income level.
¢ This new initiative is the latest step in the University’s
goal to make a Penn education affordable and accessible
to students from a wide spectrum of economic
backgrounds. Penn currently spends more than
$90 million per year of its resources for grant aid to
undergraduate students. When the new initiative is fully
implemented, that figure will exceed $110 million — an
increase of more than 20-percent.
® The new financial aid initiative is expected to benefit more
than 40-percent of Penn’s undergraduates. The University
will finance this initiative largely through funds raised
from its recently launched, five-year, $3.5 billion “Making
History” capital campaign, which includes a $350 million
goal for undergraduate financial aid endowment. During
the silent phase of the campaign Penn raised over 400 new
aid scholarships.
¢ Penn also recently launched a new outreach program
targeting hundreds of schools and thousands of students
from low and middle income families — who might never
have considered applying to Penn — to let them know
that if they can get accepted to Penn, they will receive a
full financial aid package with no loans.

How to Apply for Aid

Complete the College Board PROFILE application and a Free
Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA). Copies of your
parents’ and your tax returns and W-2 forms will also be
required. Details also are in the undergraduate admissions
application.

Students and their families are also encouraged to contact
Student
Financial Services at:

100 Franklin Building, 3451 Walnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104-6270

Phone: 215-898-1988

Email: SFSMail@sfs.upenn.edu
For additional information on topics such as educational tax
credits and current interest rates on parent and student loans,
please visit www. sfs.upenn.edu.




The Facts on Penn/Ivy League

“What drew me to Penn—and makes
me so pleased to be the University’s
president —is its great energy and
spirit, qualities I associate with its
founder, Benjamin Franklin. Penn’s
excellence is electric.”

— Dr. Amy Gutmann

Dr. Amy Gutmann began her tenure as President of the University of Pennsyl-
vania on July 1, 2004 as just the eighth president in the history of the school.

Admissions

Students who apply for admission typically have outstanding records of

academic and extracurricular achievement—for

example, approximately 96 percent of the stu-
dents in the Class of 2011 ranked in the top 10

percent of their secondary school classes. If you
would like to receive additional information or an
application for admission, please contact our Of-
fice of Undergraduate Admissions (215-898-7507

or www.upenn.edu/admissions).

Students
Undergraduates - 10,163
Graduate and Professional - 9,653

VY

LEAGUE.

Penn received 22,646 applications for admission to the Class of 2011, of

which 3,637 (16.1 percent) were offered admission. About 38 percent of those
accepted for admission to the Class of 2011 are Black, Hispanic, Asian or Na-
tive American, and more than 13 percent are international students. Women
comprise 51.9 percent of all students currently enrolled. Penn has an aggregate

undergraduate graduation rate of 94 percent.

A Distinguished Faculty

Penn boasts a student/faculty ratio of 6:1, and counts

these statistics among its 4,822 faculty members ...

* 66 members of the Academy of Arts and Sciences

® 58 members of the Institute of Medicine

* 38 members of the National Academy of
Sciences

* 31 members of the American Philosophi-
cal Society

* 61 Guggenheim Fellowships (1980-2007)

® 11 members of National Academy of
Engineering

¢ Seven MacArthur Award recipients

¢ Six National Medal of Science recipients

¢ Five Nobel Prize recipients

e Five Pulitzer Prize winners

Academics

With 53 undergraduate departments to choose
from, Penn students pursued 123 different ma-
jors in 2006-07; in addition, 29 undergraduates
pursued individualized majors last year. Penn
is regarded as a national leader in programs
that cross traditional disciplinary boundaries
and combine liberal learning with practical
application, such as Biological Basis of Behav-

Undergraduate Schools
The College at Penn
School of Engineering and Applied Science
School of Nursing
The Wharton School

Graduate Schools
Annenberg School for Communications
School of Arts and Sciences
School of Dental Medicine
Graduate School of Education
School of Engineering and Applied Science
School of Design
Law School
School of Medicine
School of Nursing
School of Social Work
School of Veterinary Medicine
The Wharton School

ior, International Studies and Business, and Management and Technology.

The Ivy League

Sponsoring conference championships in
a nation-leading 33 men’s and women’s
sports, and averaging more than 35 var-
sity teams at each school, the Council of
Ivy Group Presidents—known as the Ivy
League—provides intercollegiate athletic
opportunities for more men and women
than any other conference in the country.
All eight Ivy schools are among the Top 20
of NCAA Division I schools in number of
sports offered for both men and women.

The Ivy League By the Numbers

Since 2000, the Ivy League has...

¢ Produced NCAA individual champions
in seven sports and NCAA team cham-
pionships in four sports. The League
has also captured national champions
in the non-NCAA sports such as men’s
squash and men’s rowing. All eight
Ivy League schools have had at least
one NCAA champion—individual or
team —during this span.

* Amassed more than 100 All-Americans

each year.

* Averaged more than a dozen Academic
All-Americans each year, including an
all-time high of 18 in 2006-07.

e Had 162 competitors at the four Olym-
pic Games (2000, 02, ‘04 and ’06). Those
162 have collected 53 medals, including
18 gold.

¢ Sent numerous athletes into the profes-
sional ranks — the Women’s United
Soccer Association, National Football
League, Major League Soccer, Major
League Lacrosse, National Hockey
League and Major League Baseball.

® Became the first conference to “sweep”
the four major NCAA Honors in the
same year (2006).

Study Abroad

Penn offers opportunities to study abroad
on more than 125 programs in 60 coun-
ries.

Penn ranks first among the Ivy League
schools and 12th nationwide among doc-
toral/research institutions in the number of
students studying abroad, according to the
most recent data (Institute for International
Education, 2007).

In 2005-06, the most recent year of data,
1,815 Penn students participated in study
abroad programs.

¥
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Glen Miller
M Basketball

Steve Bilsky, W’71
Athletic Director

Now in his 16th year at his alma mater,
Steve Bilsky has created a rich environment
for student-athletes to thrive athletically
and academically.

During his tenure, 77 Penn teams have
earned conference championships in 21
different sports. Penn has been honored
with more than 300 Academic All-Ivy AR
honorees, 27 Ivy League Players of the Year,  Mike Murphy
and 97 All-Americans. M Lacrosse

To support that success, Bilsky has made
efforts to secure the best facilities and
coaching for Penn. Since raising $800,000 in
1994, Penn Athletics has nearly quadrupled
the athletic department’s annual Weightman
Fund, topping three million dollars in
both 2007 and 2008. Through discreet
fundraising drives, Penn Athletics has
built or renovated more than 15 facilities.

In terms of personnel, the department has
received specific donations to endow nine Rudy Fuller
head coaching positions as well as the Penn  \ Soccer
Relays directorship.

Bilsky has also raised Penn’s profile
nationally, as during his tenure the University has been the
host institution for six NCAA Championships.

In 1996, Bilsky formed the Penn Athletic Hall of Fame; a
total of six classes have been inducted, the latest in May 2008. \

Before returning to Penn in 1994, Bilsky was executive
director of the Department of Athletics and Recreation at ' \

Al Bagnoli Bill Wagner
Foothall Sprint Foothall

Karin Brower
W Lacrosse

Darren Ambrose
W Soccer

George Washington University. Prior to that, he was assistant
director of athletics at Penn (1979-83). His educational
background includes a Master’s degree in counseling
psychology from the Oregon in 1975, and a bachelor’s in
economics from Penn’s Wharton School in 1971.

A basketball standout, Bilsky was a three-time All-Ivy
guard and captained a Penn team that was arguably the greatest in program
history —in 1970-71, the Quakers went undefeated through the regular season
and NCAA Tournament before finally losing to Villanova in the Eastern
Regional final. Bilsky is a member of the Philadelphia Big 5 Hall of Fame
(1988), the Penn Athletic Hall of Fame (1998), and the Philadelphia Jewish
Sports Hall of Fame (2002).

Bilsky’s wife, Sue, is a 1975 graduate of the Penn College of Arts and
Sciences and the Graduate School of Education. She also holds a Master’s
degree from Wharton. Their son Jeff recently graduated from Penn, while
daughter Katie enrolled at Penn in 2007.

%
Mike Schnur
M/W Swim/Diving

PennAthletics.com

Mike McLaughlin
W Basketball

Scott Allen
M Golf W Golf

Softhall M Squash

Val Cloud
Field Hockey

Andy Ma
M/W Fencing

2

John Ceralde
Gymnastics

Mark Anderson

Mike Lane
W Rowing

Nick Baker
M Lwt Rowing

Greg Myhr
M Hwt Rowing

Craig Thorpe-Clark  Jack Wyant
W Squash

Leslie King

Charlie Powell
M Track & Field/XC

Sanela Kunovac
W Tennis

Nik DeVore
M Tennis

%7 |

Rob Eiter
Wrestling

Gwen Harris Kerry Carr
W Track & Field/XC  Volleyball



Penn Athletics Mission Statement

The University of Pennsylvania is dedicated to providing a wide array of athletic opportunities on both the intercollegiate and
recreational levels, which will enhance and enrich the educational experience of our students, as well as provide recreational and fitness
facilities and activities for the entire University community. Penn Athletics is committed to conducting a program that is consistent with
the educational purposes of the University of Pennsylvania and the principles of the Ivy Group Agreement, ECAC and NCAA.

Penn Athletics supports a wide range of athletic opportunities in which student-athletes can participate, excel and achieve, both as
individuals and on behalf of the institution. Penn Athletics also supports a program that is representative of the student body and serves
the diverse interests of both male and female student-athletes, while fostering individual balance between the academic and athletic
experience. We encourage the highest standards of competition for our intercollegiate teams that includes conducting our affairs within
the moral and ethical principles of the University and the spirit of fair play.

Penn Athletics is also committed to presenting an environment for our coaching and administrative staff that provides for equitable
opportunity in professional and personal growth. In addition, we focus our allocation of resources such that the priorities of the Athletic
Department are fostered and encouraged to develop. We are also dedicated to the promotion of a shared experience with the University
community, alumni and friends which help form the foundation of a lifelong relationship between the individual and the University.

The Athletic Board of Overseers meets twice per year—once in the fall, and again in the
spring—to discuss issues concerning the business of Penn Athletics.

Edward T. Anderson C'65 M'69
Physician

Cardiovascular Medicine &
Cardiac Arrhythmia Group
Palo Alto, Calif.

Alan L. Aufzien W52
President

The Norall Organization
Fairfield, N.J.

David M. Brush '82
Head of RREEF Europe
Deutsche Bank AG
London, United Kingdom

L. John Clark W'63 WG'68
Chairman

The Steamboat Capital Group, LLC
Washington, D.C.

James S. Cohen W'80
President & CEQ
Hudson Media Inc.
East Rutherford, N.J.

George W. Connell W'58

Vice Chairman

The Haverford Trust Company
Radnor, Pa.

William J. Constantine C'66 WG'68
Managing Director

Legg Mason Investment Counsel
New York, N.Y.

James D. Dunning, Jr. W70
Chairman

The Dunning Group

New York, N.Y.

Robert A. Fox ('52
President & Chairman
RAF Industries
Jenkintown, Pa.

James H. Greene, Jr. W'72
Member

Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co.
Menlo Park, Calif.

Clay Hamlin 111 W'67 WG'72
Vice Chairman

Corporate Office Properties Trust
Bryn Mawr, Pa.

Paul K. Kelly C'62 WG'64
President & CEQ

Knox & Company
Westport, Conn.

Charles B. Leitner I11 ('81

Global Head, Alternative Investments
Deutsche Asset Management

New York, N.Y.

Robert P. Levy ('52
Chairman & President
DRT Industries, Inc.
Ardmore, Pa.

Caroline Cavanaugh Morrill C'86
Retired

HSBC Securities (USA), Inc.

New York, N.Y.

Leslie Simon Myers ('88
Vice President, Marketing
Citigroup

New York, N.Y.

Helen Frame Peters CW'70 G'74 GR'79
Professor of Finance and Former Dean
Boston College

Chestnut Hill, Mass.

David S. Pottruck C'70 WG'72
Chairman & CEQ

Red Eagle Ventures, Inc.

San Francisco, Calif.

Marc H. Rapaport W'79
Partner

Rapaport Investments
Los Angeles, Calif.

Jeffrey J. Rhodes C'69 WG'71
President

The Rhodes Company
Wynnewood, Pa.

John R. Rockwell W'64 WG'66
Retired

T. Rowe Price Group, Inc.
Baltimore, Md.

H. Elliott Rogers Jr. C'72 WG'75
Managing Director - Retired
Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC
Southport, Conn.

Alvin V. Shoemaker W'60 HON'95
Former Chairman, The First Boston
Corp.

Sun Valley, Idaho

Indian Wells, Calif.

John P. Shoemaker C'87
Partner

Milestone Partners
Rosemont, Pa.

Myles H. Tanenbaum W'52 L'57
Vice Chairman

A Wish Come True

Bristol, Pa.

Paul Thompson Il W72
Chairman & CEQ

The Darby Creek Company
Gladwyne, Pa.

George A. Weiss W'65
President

George A. Weiss Associates, Inc.
New York, N.Y.

Hartford, Conn.

Mark B. Werner C'80
President

Graham Capital Management
Norwalk, Conn.

Robert Wolf W84
Chairman & CEQ

UBS Group Americas
President & C00
Investment Bank, UBS, AG
Stamford, Conn.

Penn Athletics Sport Boards

The Penn Athletics Sports Boards represent all of Penn’s 33 varsity sports
and consist of a diverse group of individuals, including former athletes,
alumni, parents, and friends of Penn Athletics. Membership is open to
anyone inferested in becoming more personally involved with their particular
sport and with Penn Athletics overall. These sport specific volunteer organi-
zations provide vital support to the Division of Recreation and Intercollegiate
Athletics staff and coaches. They actively promote the continued importance
of Recreation and Athletics in leadership and teamwork development as part
of a Penn education.

The purpose of each Sports Board is to supply information about Penn
teams and Penn Athletics to its alumni, parents, and friends. They also pro-
vide a vital support network for today’s student-athletes through mentoring
and career advising. Sports Board members create an important “peer-to-
peer” link and emphasize that a lifelong fiscal and personal support of their
sport and Penn Athletics is a critical component of their athletics experience
at Penn. Through the sponsoring of career networking and job placement,
hosting of special events including receptions, alumni games, and the raising
of money to support their sport and Penn Athletics as a whole, Sports Board
members augment the experience of current Penn student-athletes. These
dedicated volunteers forge a strong connection between Penn Athletics and
the alumni community and use their professional and personal expertise
to ensure that Penn reaches its lofty fundraising goals, sustains a loyal and
spirited community, and maintains a network of active alumni to continue
Penn Athletics rich tradition of excellence and personal distinction.

Coach and Sport Endowments

In order fo strengthen Penn's coaches and their programs—and
to ensure the highest benefit to our student-athletes—Penn Athletics
actively seeks financial support to endow its head coaching positions.
Establishing an endowed fund with Penn Athletics allows individuals
and families to ensure that our coaches and student-athletes have
a perpetual and consistent support base well into the future. It is an
important way for donors fo recognize that participation in athletics
is an important part of the entire educational experience. It also pays
ribute o the important role coaches perform as educators, mentors
and friends, while providing real financial benefits for their programs.

The following coaching positions are currently endowed:
W. Joseph Blood Head Coach of Baseball
John R. Rockwell Head Coach of Men’s Baskethall
George A. Munger Head Coach of Football
Head Coach of Men's Lacrosse: Anonymous
Head Coach of Women's Lacrosse: Anonymous
Nicholas B. Paumgarten Head Coach of Men's Heavyweight Rowing
James C. Gentle Head Coach of Men's Soccer
Albert G. Molloy Head Coach of Men's Tennis
James P. Tuppeny Head Coach of Men's Track & Field
Frank Dolson Director of the Penn Relays
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Penn Connects

Penn Connects, the Campus Development
Planning Study for the University

of Pennsylvania was submitted by

Sasaki Associates in June 2006. The

plan acknowledges the unprecedented
opportunity to transform the Penn campus
in response to the acquisition of property
along the Schuylkill River. This campus
expansion of contiguous land will enable
the University, for the first time in history,
to establish a major physical presence
along the Schuylkill River corridor, create
new gateways to the campus from the city,
and establish new connections with the
surrounding communities.

In terms of Penn Athletics, the planning
study aims to create a signature new urban
park to include sports and recreation
fields east of Franklin Field on the site of
the existing Bower Field and the surface
parking areas of the postal lands. This
“once in a generation” opportunity will
also enable Penn Athletics to address many
of its programmatic needs, as well as key
priorities that may arise over the next
several years.

Though still in the planning stages and
subject to change, Penn Athletics intends to
create the Franklin Field Pavilion to house
existing named spaces as well as some new
construction and renovation of existing
spaces. The north side of the stadium, inside
the arcades, would include the Avery Blake

Lacrosse Complex, the George A.
Munger Complex, a new 15,000 square foot
intercollegiate varsity weight room, a new
recreational fitness center to complement
the state-of-the-art Pottruck Health and
Fitness Center built in 2003, retail space, a
renovated and enhanced training room and
locker facilities. In addition, there are plans
to build two synthetic turf fields and two
smaller grass fields (all for intercollegiate
and recreational use), a new softball-specific
stadium, outdoor tennis complex and a
seasonal air structure that will serve as an
indoor practice facility that can be raised
and lowered during the winter months.

Another major change on the landscape
of the athletics area of campus is the creation
of the Palestra Green; a green quadrangle in
front of the Palestra and adjacent to Franklin
Field that would be part of the urban park
extending along the banks of the river. The
tennis courts, currently outside the Palestra,
will be moved to a new outdoor tennis
center on the existing Bower Field.

These plans hope to provide for a series of
new public gathering and circulation spaces
in the Palestra and Franklin Field area that
serve to link the newly acquired property,
campus and community.

Weiss
Pavilion

Intercollegiate Varsity
Weight Room (21,000 NSF)

Robert A. Fox C'52
Fitness Center (7,600 NSF)

Donald E. Frey
Athletic Training Room (4,400 NSF)

Retail Space (3,200 NSF)

Lobby Space (2,120 NSF)

Unassigned Space (6,500 NSF)



